### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CENTURY SURETY COMPANY,

Case No. 73756

Electronically Filed Jan 08 2018 09:29 a.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

Appellant,

VS.

DANA ANDREW, AS LEGAL GUARDIAN OF RYAN T. PRETNER; AND RYAN T. PRETNER,

Respondents.

## APPENDIX TO RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

## **VOL. 2 OF 11**

DENNIS M. PRINCE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 5092
ERICA D. ENTSMINGER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 7432
KEVIN T. STRONG, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 12107
EGLET PRINCE
400 South 7<sup>th</sup> Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Tel.: 702-450-5400

Email: <u>eservice@egletlaw.com</u> Attorneys For Respondents

## CHRONOLOGICAL INDEX TO RESPONDENT'S APPENDIX

<u>NO.</u>	DOCUMENT	DATE	VOL.	PAGE NO.
1.	Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment Case No. 2:12-cv-00978-APG-PAL	9/25/12	1, 2, 3	1 – 346
2.	Plaintiff's Reply in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment Case No. 2:12-cv-00978-APG-PAL	1/2/13	3, 4, 5, 6, 7	347 – 937
3.	Plaintiff's Motion for Protective Order Regarding Discovery Designed to Re- Litigate the Factual Findings Made in the Eighth Judicial District Court's Default Judgment Case No. 2:12-cv-00978-APG-PAL	6/13/13	7, 8, 9, 10, 11	938 – 1640

3. "BODILY INJURY" SUSTAINED BY ANY "FAMILY MEMBER" WHILE "OCCUPYING" OR STRUCK BY ANY VEHICLE (OTHER THAN A COVERED "AUTO") OWNED BY OR FURNISHED OR AVAILABLE FOR THE REGULAR USE OF ANY "FAMILY MEMBER".

The first paragraph of the **Limit Of Insurance** Provision in **Section II – Liability Coverage** in the Business Auto Coverage Form and Truckers Coverage Form is replaced by the following:

### C. LIMIT OF INSURANCE

REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF COVERED "AUTOS", "INSUREDS", PREMIUMS PAID, CLAIMS MADE OR VEHICLES INVOLVED IN THE "ACCIDENT", THE MOST WE WILL PAY FOR THE TOTAL OF ALL DAMAGES AND "COVERED POLLUTION COST OR EXPENSE" COMBINED, RESULTING FROM ANY ONE "ACCIDENT" IS THE LIMIT OF INSURANCE FOR LIABILITY COVERAGE SHOWN IN THE DECLARATIONS.

The first four paragraphs of the Aggregate Limit Of Insurance – "Garage Operations" – Other Than Covered "Autos" Provision in Section II – Liability Coverage in the Garage Coverage Form are replaced by the following:

1. AGGREGATE LIMIT OF INSURANCE –
"GARAGE OPERATIONS" – OTHER
THAN COVERED "AUTOS"

FOR "GARAGE OPERATIONS" OTHER THAN THE OWNERSHIP, MAINTENANCE OR USE OF COVERED "AUTOS", THE FOLLOWING APPLIES:

REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF CLAIMS "INSUREDS", MADE OR "SUITS" BROUGHT OR PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS MAKING CLAIMS OR BRINGING "SUITS", THE MOST WE WILL PAY FOR THE SUM OF ALL "GARAGE INVOLVING DAMAGES OPERATIONS" OTHER THAN COVERED "AUTOS" IS THE AGGREGATE LIMIT OF INSURANCE -- "GARAGE OPERATIONS" - OTHER THAN COVERED "AUTOS" FOR LIABILITY COVERAGE SHOWN IN THE DECLARATIONS.

DAMAGES PAYABLE UNDER THE AGGREGATE LIMIT OF INSURANCE – "GARAGE OPERATIONS" – OTHER THAN COVERED "AUTOS" CONSIST OF DAMAGES RESULTING FROM "GARAGE OPERATIONS", OTHER THAN THE OWNERSHIP, MAINTENANCE OR USE OF THE "AUTOS" INDICATED IN SECTION I OF THIS COVERAGE FORM AS COVERED "AUTOS", INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING COVERAGES, IF PROVIDED BY ENDORSEMENT:

- a. "PERSONAL INJURY" LIABILITY COVERAGE;
- b. "PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY" LIABILITY COVERAGE;
- c. HOST LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE:
- d. FIRE LEGAL LIABILITY COVERAGE;
- e. INCIDENTAL MEDICAL
  MALPRACTICE LIABILITY
  COVERAGE;
- f. NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT COVERAGE;
- g. BROAD FORM PRODUCTS COVERAGE.

DAMAGES PAYABLE UNDER THE EACH "ACCIDENT" LIMIT OF INSURANCE - "GARAGE OPERATIONS" - OTHER THAN COVERED "AUTOS" ARE NOT PAYABLE UNDER THE EACH "ACCIDENT" LIMIT OF INSURANCE - "GARAGE OPERATIONS" - COVERED "AUTOS".

SUBJECT TO THE ABOVE, THE MOST WE WILL PAY FOR ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ALL "BODILY INJURY" AND "PROPERTY DAMAGE" RESULTING FROM ANY ONE "ACCIDENT" IS THE EACH "ACCIDENT" LIMIT OF INSURANCE — "GARAGE OPERATIONS" — OTHER THAN COVERED "AUTOS" FOR LIABILITY COVERAGE SHOWN IN THE DECLARATIONS.

Page 2 of 4

© ISO Properties, Inc., 2000

CA 01 36 10 01

The first two paragraphs of the Limit Of Insurance – "Garage Operations" – Covered "Autos" Provision in Section II – Liability Coverage in the Garage Coverage Form are replaced by the following:

LIMIT OF INSURANCE - "GARAGE OPERATIONS" - COVERED "AUTOS"

FOR "ACCIDENTS" RESULTING FROM "GARAGE OPERATIONS" INVOLVING THE OWNERSHIP, MAINTENANCE OR USE OF COVERED "AUTOS", THE FOLLOWING APPLIES:

REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF "AUTOS", COVERED "INSUREDS", PREMIUMS PAID, CLAIMS MADE OR INVOLVED VEHICLES "ACCIDENT", THE MOST WE WILL PAY FOR THE TOTAL OF ALL DAMAGES AND "COVERED POLLUTION COST OR EXPENSE" COMBINED, RESULTING "ACCIDENT" FROM ANY ONE INVOLVING A COVERED "AUTO" IS THE LIMIT "ACCIDENT" INSURANCE - "GARAGE OPERATIONS" COVERED "AUTOS" FOR LIABILITY SHOWN COVERAGE IN DECLARATIONS.

DAMAGES AND "COVERED POLLUTION COST OR EXPENSE" PAYABLE UNDER THE EACH "ACCIDENT" LIMIT OF INSURANCE - "GARAGE OPERATIONS" - COVERED "AUTOS" ARE NOT PAYABLE UNDER THE EACH "ACCIDENT" LIMIT OF INSURANCE - "GARAGE OPERATIONS" - OTHER THAN COVERED "AUTOS".

The **Limit Of Insurance** Provision in the Auto Medical Payments Coverage Endorsement is replaced by the following:

### D. LIMIT OF INSURANCE

REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF COVERED "AUTOS", "INSUREDS", PREMIUMS PAID, CLAIMS MADE OR VEHICLES INVOLVED IN THE "ACCIDENT", THE MOST WE WILL PAY FOR "BODILY INJURY" FOR EACH "INSURED" INJURED IN ANY ONE "ACCIDENT" IS THE LIMIT OF AUTO MEDICAL PAYMENTS SHOWN IN THE DECLARATIONS.

Paragraph 1. of the Limit Of Insurance And Deductible Provision in the Garagekeepers Coverage Endorsement is replaced by the following:

#### D. LIMIT OF INSURANCE AND DEDUCTIBLE

- 1. REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF "CUSTOMER'S AUTOS", "INSUREDS", PREMIUMS PAID, CLAIMS MADE OR "SUITS" BROUGHT, THE MOST WE WILL PAY FOR "LOSS" AT EACH LOCATION IS THE GARAGEKEEPERS COVERAGE LIMIT OF INSURANCE SHOWN IN THE SCHEDULE FOR THAT LOCATION MINUS THE APPLICABLE DEDUCTIBLES FOR "LOSS" CAUSED BY COLLISION: AND
  - a. THEFT OR MISCHIEF OR VANDALISM; OR
  - b. ALL PERILS.

The **Limit Of Insurance** Provision in the Farm Labor Contractors Endorsement is replaced by the following:

#### D. LIMIT OF INSURANCE

- 1. REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF COVERED "AUTOS", "INSUREDS", PREMIUMS PAID, CLAIMS MADE OR VEHICLES INVOLVED IN THE "ACCIDENT", THE LIMIT OF INSURANCE IS AS FOLLOWS:
  - a. THE MOST WE WILL PAY FOR ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM "BODILY INJURY" TO ANY ONE PERSON CAUSED BY ANY ONE "ACCIDENT" IS THE LIMIT OF "BODILY INJURY" LIABILITY SHOWN IN THE DECLARATIONS FOR "EACH PERSON".
  - b. SUBJECT TO THE LIMIT FOR "EACH PERSON", THE MOST WE WILL PAY FOR ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM "BODILY INJURY" CAUSED BY ANY ONE "ACCIDENT" IS THE LIMIT OF "BODILY INJURY" LIABILITY SHOWN IN THE DECLARATIONS FOR "EACH ACCIDENT".
  - C. THE MOST WE WILL PAY FOR ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM "PROPERTY DAMAGE" CAUSED BY ANY ONE "ACCIDENT" IS THE LIMIT OF "PROPERTY DAMAGE" LIABILITY SHOWN IN THE DECLARATIONS.

© ISO Properties, Inc., 2000

Page 3 of 4

The **Limit Of Insurance** Provision in the Garage Locations and Operations Medical Payments Insurance Endorsement is replaced by the following:

### C. LIMIT OF INSURANCE

REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO SUSTAIN "BODILY INJURY", PREMIUMS PAID, OR CLAIMS MADE, THE MOST WE WILL PAY FOR "BODILY INJURY" FOR EACH PERSON INJURED IN ANY ONE "ACCIDENT" IS THE LIMIT OF MEDICAL PAYMENTS INSURANCE SHOWN IN THE DECLARATIONS.

The following is added to the Aggregate Limit Of Insurance – "Garage Operations" – Other Than Covered "Autos" Provision in Section II – Liability Coverage for the Personal Injury Liability Coverage – Garages Endorsement:

SUBJECT TO THE AGGREGATE LIMIT OF INSURANCE - "GARAGE OPERATIONS" -OTHER THAN "AUTO" AND REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF "INSUREDS", CLAIMS OR "SUITS" BROUGHT PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS MAKING CLAIMS OR BRINGING "SUITS". THE MOST WE WILL PAY FOR ALL DAMAGES BECAUSE OF ALL "PERSONAL INJURY" SUSTAINED BY ANY ONE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION IS THE PERSONAL INJURY LIMIT OF INSURANCE SHOWN IN THE SCHEDULE OF THE PERSONAL INJURY LIABILITY COVERAGE - GARAGES ENDORSEMENT.

Paragraph 8. of General Condition in the Business Auto Coverage Form, Truckers Coverage Form, and Garage Coverage Form is replaced by the following:

## TWO OR MORE COVERAGE FORMS OR POLICIES ISSUED BY US

IF THIS COVERAGE FORM AND ANY OTHER COVERAGE FORM OR POLICY ISSUED TO YOU BY US OR ANY COMPANY AFFILIATED WITH US APPLY TO THE SAME "ACCIDENT", THE AGGREGATE MAXIMUM LIMIT OF INSURANCE UNDER ALL THE COVERAGE FORMS OR POLICIES SHALL NOT EXCEED THE HIGHEST APPLICABLE SINGLE VEHICLE LIMIT OF INSURANCE UNDER ANY ONE COVERAGE FORM OR POLICY REGARDLESS OF THE "AUTOS" NUMBER OF COVERED "INSUREDS", PREMIUMS PAID, CLAIMS MADE OR VEHICLES INVOLVED IN THE "ACCIDENT". THIS CONDITION DOES NOT APPLY TO ANY COVERAGE FORM OR POLICY ISSUED BY US OR AN AFFILIATED COMPANY SPECIFICALLY TO APPLY AS INSURANCE OVER COVERAGE FORM.

Page 4 of 4

© ISO Properties, Inc., 2000

CA 01 36 10 01

CAG 1917 0306

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### REDUCED LIABILITY LIMITS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

The following is added to SECTION II - LIABILI	TY COVERAGE, C	. Limit of Insurance,	2. Limit of Insurance -
"Garage Operations" – Covered "Autos"			

The maximum limit of liability afforded by this policy for an "accident" involving an "Insured" driver under the age of twenty-one (21) or anyone operating an "auto" without a proper or valid operator's license as required by the state in which the "auto" is being operated shall not exceed the basic financial responsibility limit required by the state in which the "accident" occurs.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "accident" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage" involved the ownership, maintenance, use or entrustment to others of any aircraft, "auto" or watercraft that is owned or operated by or rented or loaned to any insured.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

CAG 1917 0306

Page 1 of 1

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS AND EXCLUSIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

### GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

- A. SECTION II LIABILITY COVERAGE, B. Exclusions, 10. Racing, is deleted and replaced with the following:
  - 10. Racing

Covered "autos" or sponsoring "autos" while used in any professional or organized racing or demolition contest or stunting activity, or while practicing for such contest or activity. This insurance also does not apply while that covered "auto" is being prepared for such a contest or activity.

- B. The following are added to SECTION II LIABILITY COVERAGE, B. Exclusions:
  - 18. Asbestos or Lead

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of or resulting from the disposal, existence, handling, ingestion, inhalation, removal, sale, storage, transportation or use of:

- a. Asbestos or any material containing asbestos; or
- b. Lead, lead based paint, lead compounds or any material containing lead.
- 19. Criminal Acts

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of or resulting from a criminal act committed by or at the direction of any named insured or additional insured.

- 20. Dogs Or Animals
  - "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the ownership, use, custody or control of dogs or any other animal.
- 21. Towing of Autos
  - "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the ownership, operations, maintenance or use of any covered "auto" in your "garage operations" such as a tow truck, car hauler or other service "auto" used to move, tow, haul or carry "autos", unless such covered "auto" is shown in the Schedule of Covered "Autos" in the Supplementary Schedule and designated by Symbol 27 in the GARAGE COVERAGE FORM DECLARATIONS.
- 22. Punitive, Exemplary Treble Damages or Multipliers of Attorney's Fees
  Claims or demands for payment of punitive, exemplary or treble damages whether arising from the acts of any insured or by anyone else for whom or which any insured or additional insured is legally liable; including any multiplier or attorney's fees statutorily awarded to the prevailing party.
- 23. Mold, Fungi, Virus, Bacteria, Air Quality, Contaminants, Minerals or Other Harmful
  - a. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of, caused by, or contributed to in any way by the existence, growth, spread, dispersal, release, or escape of any mold, fungi, lichen, virus, bacteria or other growing organism that has toxic, hazardous, noxious, pathogenic, irritating or allergen qualities or characteristics. This exclusion applies to all such claims or causes of action, including allegations that any insured caused or contributed to conditions that encouraged the growth, depositing or establishment of such colonies of mold, lichen, fungi, virus, bacteria or other living or dead organism or
  - b. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of, caused by, alleging to be contributed to in any way by any toxic, hazardous, noxious, irritating, pathogenic or allergen qualities or characteristics of indoor air regardless of cause or
  - c. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of, caused by, or alleging to be contributed to in any way by any insured's use, sale, installation or removal of any substance, material, or

CAG 1901 0108 Page 1 of 4

other product that is either alleged or deemed to be hazardous, toxic, irritating, pathogenic or noxious in any way, or contributes in any way to an allergic reaction.

d. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of, caused by, or alleging to be contributed to in any way to toxic or hazardous properties of minerals or other substances.

### 24. Assault and Battery

- 1. This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of or resulting from:
  - (a) any actual, threatened or alleged assault or battery;
  - (b) the failure of any insured or anyone else for whom any insured is or could be held legally liable to prevent or suppress any assault or battery;
  - (c) the failure of any insured or anyone else for whom any insured is or could be held legally liable to render or secure medical treatment necessitated by any assault or battery;
  - (d) the rendering of medical treatment by any insured or anyone else for whom any insured is or could be held legally liable that was necessitated by any assault or battery;
  - (e) the negligent:
    - (i) employment;
    - (ii) investigation;
    - (iii) supervision;
    - (iv) training;
    - (v)retention;

of a person for whom any insured is or ever was legally responsible and whose conduct would be excluded by 1. (a), (b), (c) or (d) above;

- (f) any other cause of action or claim arising out of or as a result of 1. (a), (b), (c), (d) or (e) above.
- 2. We shall have no duty to defend or indemnify any claim, demand, suit, action, litigation, arbitration, alternative dispute resolution or other judicial or administrative proceeding seeking damages, equitable relief, injunctive relief, or administrative relief where:
  - (a) any actual or alleged injury arises out of any combination of an assault or battery-related cause and a non-assault or battery-related cause.
  - (b) any actual or alleged injury arises out of a chain of events which includes assault or battery, regardless of whether the assault or battery is the initial precipitating event or a substantial cause of injury.
  - (c) any actual or alleged injury arises out of assault or battery as a concurrent cause of injury, regardless of whether the assault or battery is the proximate cause of injury.
- 3. For the purposes of this endorsement the words assault and battery are intended to include, but are not limited to, sexual assault.

### 25. Athletic or Sports Participants

"Bodily injury" to any person while practicing for, participating in or officiating at any sports or athletic contest or exhibition that you sponsor or in which you or your employees or guests participate.

### 26. Bodily Injury To Independent Contractors

It is agreed that this insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" to any independent contractor or the "employee" of any independent contractor while such independent contractor or their "employee" is working on behalf of any insured.

### 27. Transfer Of Ownership

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after possession of an "auto" has been surrendered to another person pursuant to sale, conditional sale, gift, abandonment, or lease.

### 28. Used Parts

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of allegedly defective used parts (including used tires) that you sold or installed.

### 29. Salvage Titled Autos

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of accidents involving "autos" you sold that have "salvage titles". For purposes of this exclusion, "salvage title" means an "auto" title that was issued after the "auto" was determined to be a total loss.

CAG 1901 0108 Page 2 of 4

### 30. Refrigerated Truck and Trailer Exclusion

We will not pay your liability for loss or damage, including but not limited to food spoilage, discoloration, bruising, spotting, sourness, decay or decomposition or freezing or thawing, caused by or resulting from the breakdown or malfunction of refrigerated truck or trailer equipment including losses arising out of changes in temperature or extremes of temperature or humidity within any refrigerated trailers.

### C. The following are added to SECTION III - GARAGEKEEPERS COVERAGE, B. Exclusions:

### 3. Lot Protection

We will not pay for "loss" due to theft of a "customer's auto" or any portion of a "customer's auto" when the described premises are closed for business or unattended if:

- a. the lot where the "customer's autos" are located is not protected (all entrances, exits, or openings, and the entire perimeter be surrounded by fences with gates or heavy chains and locks); or
- b. the building where "customer's autos" are located is not protected with locked and secured openings.

### 4. Towing of Autos

We will not pay for "loss" to a "customer's auto" arising out of the ownership, operation, maintenance or use of any "auto" in your "garage operations", such as a tow truck, car hauler or other service that is used to move, tow, haul or carry any "customer's autos".

### 5. Auto Repossession

We will not pay for "loss" to an "auto" arising out of any repossession of "autos".

### 6. Key Restriction

We will not pay for "loss" due to theft or vandalism of a "customer's auto" or any portion of a "customer's auto" if the keys are left in or upon an unattended "auto".

### 7. Owned, consigned, or any autos held for sale.

We will not pay for "loss" to any "auto" held on consignment or held for sale by any insured.

### D. The following are added to SECTION IV - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, B. Exclusions:

### 7. Theft

We will not pay for "loss" due to theft or conversion of an "auto" or any portion of an "auto" caused in any way by you, your "employees" or by your shareholders.

### 8. Lot Protection

We will not pay for "loss" due to theft of an "auto" or any portion of an "auto" when the described premises are closed for business or unattended if:

- a. the lot where the "customer's autos" are located is not protected (all entrances, exits, or openings, and the entire perimeter be surrounded by fences with gates or heavy chains and locks); or
- b. the building where "customer's autos" are located is not protected with locked and secured openings.

### 9. Key Restriction

We will not pay for "loss" due to theft or vandalism of an "auto" or any portion of an "auto" if the keys are left in or upon an unattended "auto".

#### 10. Earthquake, Mudslide or Flood

We will not pay for "loss" caused by an earthquake, mudslide or flood.

CAG 1901 0108 Page 3 of 4

- E. SECTION IV PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, D. Deductible, is deleted and replaced with the following:
  - D. Deductible

For each covered "auto", our obligation to pay for, repair, return or replace damaged or stolen property will be reduced by the applicable deductible shown in the Declarations, subject to the following:

- 1. The deductible shown in the GARAGE COVERAGE FORM DECLARATIONS or any Supplementary Schedule for Comprehensive Coverage or Specified Causes of Loss Coverage for each covered "auto" is subject to all causes of "loss".
- 2. Regardless of the number of covered "autos" damaged or stolen, the maximum deductible for all such "loss" for Comprehensive Coverage or Specified Causes of Loss Coverage shown in the Declarations is the maximum deductible applicable for all "loss" in any one event.
- F. SECTION V GARAGE CONDITIONS, A. Loss Conditions 4. Loss Payment Physical Damage Coverage, a. is deleted and replaced by the following:
  - a. Pay for, repair or replace damaged or stolen property but payment of a stolen "auto" will be no sooner than 30 days from the date the "auto" was reported stolen to the authorities;
- G. SECTION V GARAGE CONDITIONS, B. General Conditions, 6. Premium Audit is deleted and replaced with the following:
  - 6. Premium Audit

Premium shown in this Coverage Part as advance premium is a minimum and deposit premium. At the close of each audit period (or part thereof terminating with the end of the policy period) we will compute the earned premium for that period. If the earned premium is greater than the advance premium paid, an audit premium is due. Audit premiums are due and payable on notice to the first Named Insured. If the total earned premium for the policy period is less than the advance premium, such advance premium is the minimum premium for the policy period indicated and is not subject to further adjustment.

- H. SECTION VI DEFINITIONS, item G. is deleted and replaced with the following:
  - G. "Employee" includes a "leased worker" and a "temporary worker" whether paid or acting as a volunteer.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

CAG 1901 0108 Page 4 of 4

IL 01 10 07 01

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### NEVADA CHANGES – CONCEALMENT, MISREPRESENTATION OR FRAUD

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BOILER AND MACHINERY COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL CRIME COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL INLAND MARINE COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART
FARM COVERAGE PART - FARM PROPERTY - OTHER FARM PROVISIONS FORM - ADDITIONAL
COVERAGES, CONDITIONS, DEFINITIONS
FARM COVERAGE PART - LIVESTOCK COVERAGE FORM
FARM COVERAGE PART - MOBILE AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY
AND EQUIPMENT COVERAGE FORM
STANDARD PROPERTY POLICY

## The CONCEALMENT, MISREPRESENTATION OR FRAUD Condition is replaced by the following:

# CONCEALMENT, MISREPRESENTATION OR FRAUD

We will not pay for any loss ("loss") or damage in any case of:

Concealment or misrepresentation of a material fact; or

### 2. Fraud;

committed by an insured ("insured") at any time and relating to a claim under this policy.

IL 01 10 07 01

© ISO Properties, Inc., 2001

Page 1 of 1

C

# EXHIBIT "3"

EXHIBIT "3"



### **GARAGE APPLICATION**

ALL QUESTIONS MUST BE ANSWERED IN FULL, SIGNED AND DATED BY THE APPLICANT. Broker #: Broker: Location: Phone #: Applicant Name Mailing Address Proposed Policy Period Location #2 Other Partnership Joint Venture Corporation Individual insured's Website Address inspection and Audit Contact / Phone Number Years in business Years of experience in this field NATURE OF BUSINESS DEALER: Mon-Franchised Franchised Pleasé Indicate Percent: Consigned Autos Held for Sale Owned Autos Held for Sale Auto Auctions Wholesale Autos Other (describe) ☐Gas Station ☐ Parking Facility **⊠**Other NON-DEALER: ☐Repair Shop UNDERWRITING INFORMATION DO YOU: YES Repossess vehicles for others? 1. Engage in any other operations? Engage in fuel conversion? Sponsor sporting or social events? Sponsor or own any race cars? Engage in auto pawning? Work on aircraft or airport premises? Allow customers in the work area? 5. Structurally after or convert vehicles. 10. Own or operate a car crusher or stack from their original design? salvaged autos more than two high? EXPLAIN ALL "YES" RESPONSES:

Page 1 of 4

09/01/07 ed.

			Sales	Repair
Private Passenger Type Including Light & Medium Trucks - New	%	%		
Private Passenger Type Including Light & Medium Trucks - Used	3 ,	_	%	%
Antique/Classic Cars	111		%	%
Boats - Other Than Jet Skis	$\bigcup I$		%	%
Jet Skis	$\mathcal{Y}_{-}$		%	%
Busas	9		%	%
Contractors Equipment **include complete list of equipment	%	%		
Farm Equipment				%
Emergency or Public Livery			%	%
Fleavy Truck (over 26,000 GVW) **supplement req	uired**		%	%
Kit Cars or Other Auto Manufacturing			%	%
Motorcycles, ATVs, Scooters, Snowmobiles **supplement	required!	r#	%	Ÿ <sub>o</sub>
Mobile Homes			%	%
Recreational Verticles and Campers **supplement required**			%	
Semi Trailers			%	*/6
Trallers - Other than Semi Trallers				%
		TOTAL	100	1%

NON-	DEALERS	OPERATIONS		
Alarm, Stereo or Navigational System	%	Gasoline Station - Self Service		%
Auto Dismontling	- %	Impound Yards		1
Auto Maintenance or Repair Incl Bedfiner	%	Mobile Auto Repair	# - 1	%
Auto Painting with UL approved spray booth	%	Oil/Lube Service		%
Auto Painting without UL approved spray booth	%	Parking Lots & Garages (self park)	.,175	%
Auto Parts (uninstalled) Receipts:		Tire Deaters - New	. 10. 5	%
Body Shop	%	Tire Dealers - Used, Retreads or Split Rims	100	%
Butane, Propane or other Liquetied Gas Sales	%	Tráller Hitch Installation of Repair		%
Car Wash - Full Service	%	Upholstery	1	%
Convenience Storé - Receipts:	%	Valet Parking **supplement required**		%
Detailing //// as la	100%	Van Conversion		%
Driveaway Contractor or Wrecker Service	%	Window Tinting	1 15 FM	%
Frame or Unibody Straightening	· · · · · · · · · · · · · //o	Windshield Installation/Repair		%
Gasoline Station - Full Service	%	Others.	1.	%

VEHICLE STORA	GE&VALUES / V///
Owned Autos	Ndn-Owned Autos
How are vehicles stored?    Standard Lot*   Building     Non-Standard Let*   Unprotected Lot	How are vehicles stored?  Standard Lot*  Don-Standard Lot*  Unprotected Lot
Maximum value any one Auto? Maximum number of Autos?	Maximum value any one Auto? Maximum number of Autos?
*Standard Lot: Standard open tots are open parking storage lots enclosed feet in height; or bounded on one or more sides by the wall or walls of a bi the fot enclosed by a metal cyclone or equivalent fence not less than six to Standard Lot: Any other ways of protection or fencion. Unicrolegist Lots:	iliding, with no improtected openings, and with the exposed sides of ret in height, with openings securely locked when unaltended. Non-

Page 2 of 4

09/01/07 ed.

EMPLOYEE AND NON-EMPLOYEE INFORMATION								
YOU MUST COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR ALL EMPLOYEES, DRIVERS AND HOUSEHOLD MEMBERS								
Name and Driver's	Date of	Violations & Accidents	Status	Hours	Auto			
License # & State	Birth	Prior Three Years		Worked	Use			
Michael Vasquez		-		BODF				
David Shelfield			3	400				
***								
					1			
	-							
		midilahan dilam minakan manaka						
		——————————————————————————————————————						
				***************************************				
	1	<del></del>	7,	1	Į			
A		,						
		was a second and a	I					

 - 4 *		On arrest to	
 23	ы	JS:	
	1. 3		

- Active Owner, Partner or Officer
- Inactive Owner, Partner or Officer
- 3. Salesperson
- Lot Person
- Mechanic
- 6. Clerical

### HOURS WORKED:

F = Full Time (Over 20 hours per week).

P = Part Time (20 or less hours per week)

N = Non-Employee

- 7. Spoilse of Owner, Partner or Officer
  8. Children of Owner, Partner or Officer
  9. Spouse of any other person furnished an auto
  10. Children of any other person furnished an auto
  11. Occasional or Confract Driver
- 12. Other

### AUTO USE:

A = Furnished a covered auto for personal use B = Uses a covered auto strictly for business use

C = Does not drive a covered auto

Surrent Camer		Policy Period Policy Period Policy Period Policy Period	Pálicy Premium Policy Premium Policy Premium
If there is no	prior insurance, check		olion of loss including driver
	Annual Control of the		
		A-A-	

09/01/07 ed.

	COVERAG	SES & LIMITS		
Garage Liability	Auto Other Than Auto Other Than Auto	Limit of Liability 1,000,000 6 Liouning	Each Accident Each Accident Aggregale Limit	Deductible <u>1০৯৩</u> BI <u>1৬১১</u> PD
Dealers Open Lot Comprehensive Specified Collision False Pretense		overage Limit Per Location Limit Per Auto	Deductible Other Collisi	Than Collision on
Garagekeepers Legal Liability Direct Excess Direct Primary		overage Limit Per Location Limit Per Auto	Deductit Other Collisi	Than Collision
Comprehensive Specified	In-To	ow Coverage Limit Per Tow Truck		For-Hire ow Trucks
Medical Payments	3-	Auto	Garage O	perations
Broadened Coverage (includes Re Fire Legal Liability Limit Personal Injury Liability	ersonal Injury & \$50,000 Fire		Auto I Form Products	
Additional Insured Walver of Subrogation	Name Address Insurable Interest			
Uninsured Motorists Coverage Indeminsured Motorists Coverage		Each Accident Each Accident	Namber of C	ealer Tags;
Personal Injury Protection			Per Statule	
Radius of Pickup & Delivery:	None	301-500 Miles	601-1000 Miles	+1000 Miles
Dealer's Efrors & Omissions:	Title E&O Federal Odometer E	☐ Truth in L ☐ Insurance	ending E&O Agents E&O	Pepaliti Igriina Kalananan Salan Kalananan Salan
Scheduled Auto Liability or Ph	ysiçal Damage: Çom	olete the Scheduled ,	Auto Supplement	41. 944 1764 197
	ADDITIONAL	INFORMATION		
OTICE: The polloy of insurance applied for 80 and 281 for underground storage tanks in LL COVERAGE FOR POLLUTION. Any pro- philalining any materially false information, or audulent insurance act, which is a crime. It populated representatives has been given, all promined representatives has been given, all primericament date of said polloy and in ac- atements and answers are a full and true a atements and answers are a full and true as	for coverage under CERLA aron who knowingly and will record with record with a purpose of the pu	or similiar state or faderal er It intent to defreud the Com I misleading information co sinding unless and until con ed and a payment shall be eof. The said applicant her circumstances with regard	ivironmental act(s). THIS P peny filing an application fo nceming any fact material it firmation by the Company o made, and then only as of t eby covenants and agrees i	OLICY EXCLUDES I Insurance relo, commits a i lis duly he hat the foregoing
Min	1/21	12008 Min	w/ ev;	<b>3-5</b>
Witness Page 4 of 4		ale.	Applicant's Signa	ture.

# EXHIBIT "4"

EXHIBIT "4"

#### Pacific Inspections, Inc. M & C Service Request Number: 90753-08 Customer/Account: Policy Number: CCP502869 Producer: WORLDWIDE FACILITIES, INC. Insured: BLUE STREAK AUTO DETAILING LISETTE GUERRERO Return Attention: Applicant/Firm: BLUE STREAK AUTO DETAILING Person Inteviewed: Mike Vasquez, Owner Property Address: 3675 E POST ROAD SUITE 8 Date: Wednesday, July 16, 2008 LAS VEGAS NV, 89120 Highlights: Insured provides a mobile automobile detailing service in which insured washes, waxes, cleans automobile carpets and interiors as well as degreases engines at the customer's location.

### **BUSINESS OPERATION**

Type of Business and Trade Name:	Mobile Automobile Detailing	Type of Service Performed:	Detailing
Years of Experience:	2	Time at this Address?	8780 Wallaby Lane
How long in business?	2	Operating from Commercial or Residential Address?	Residential  If Commercial Office, Days and Hours Open: (provided address: malling
Type License, # and Expiration Date:	General Business 2000388.100	Dutles of the Executivesi	Meinteln and build customer base as well as provide hands on support for business
Number of Part Time/Full Time Employees (Clarical, Field, ECT.):	3.	Any Sub-Contractors Used? Number?	(No.
Sub-Contractors Furnish Certticates of Insurance:	N/A	% of Sub-Contracted Works	N/A
Insured Provide Supervision Over Sub-Contractors:	N/a	Written Contract Agraement With Sub-Contractors:	
Warranty Length Sub- Contractors Give Insured:		Radius of Operations:	Clark County Nevada
Any Manufactoring or Products Exposure?	_N6		

### COMPLETED OPERATIONS

PAST ANNUAL FIGURES:	CURRENT ANNUAL FIGURES
FOR THE YEAR OF: 2007	FOR THE YEAR OF: 2008
Gross Receipts: 60,000	Gross Receipts: 100,000
Clencal Payroll: 7,600 a month	Clerical Payrolls 1,600
Glerical Number of Employees: 1	Clerical Number of Employees: 1
Field Supervisor Payroll	Field Supervisor Payrol():
Field Supervisor Number of	Field Supervisor Number of
Employees:	- Employees
Freid Employees Payroll: 1,400	Field Employees Payroll: 1,400
Field Employees Number of $_{T}$	Field Employees Number of 1
Employees.*	Employees
Service Employees Payroll:	Service Employees Payroll.
Service Employees Number of	Service Employees Number of
Employeest	Entployees
Number of Active Owners:	Number of Active Owners
Owner Payroll at \$33,600 per	Owner Payroll at \$33,500 per:
OCP (Sub-contrator) Costs:	OCP (Sub-contector) Costs:

### PREVIOUS INSURANCE

Previous Carrier Product N/A Liability Insurance:	Has Any Company Declined, NO. Cancelled or Refused Insurance:	
Present Workman's N/A Compensation Carriers	Any Previous Product Clabilty NO Losses? If Yes, Describe Fully in Narrative	

#### JOB SITE OPERATIONS

and the second s		
The first trial and the second of the second	<ul> <li>Althornous Associations (Association)</li> </ul>	una escripció de trata la aretenia con localidad en la comunicación de la colonidad de la colo
Describe All Joh-Site Operations in Narrative	and the second of the second o	(Birks) (Birks) (Biggang) (Biggaparath) (Birks) 제외 (Birks) 제공 (Birks) (Birks) 제외 (Birks) (Birks) (Birks) (Birks)
Transfer Silvans Transfer Shall drawn at Great street	and the second s	the state of the s
The property in the State Control of the State of the Sta	The second secon	management of the second secon
Type of Tools/Equipment Truck trail	ler, generator, pressure I Any Service Ve	nicie Exposure? No
In the respective of the second of the se	The state of the s	

# EXHIBIT "5"

EXHIBIT "5"

Used: washer, and water tank.	If yes, describe: n/a
Any Installations of Parts? No	Equipment or Tools Left on No Job-Site Overnight? If Yes, Describe Protection: n/a

### LOSS CONTROL

Certificates of Insurance N/A Obtained From Vendors?	Certificates Also Obtained N/A From All Contractors:
Insured Named as Additional N/A Insured on all INS. Cert:	

### SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

Describe exact operations, any past losses and measures taken to prevent reoccurence. Amplify any necessary questions from form

Insured provides a mobile automobile detailing service in which insured washes, waxes, cleans automobile carpets and interiors; as well as degreases engines at the customer's location. The primary tools used to provide mentioned service is a truck, trailer, prassure washer, generator, and water tank. Insured has not incurred any losses, Insured's customers are a combination of individuals, cosinos, and construction businesses. Insured and field employee drive company brucks home every right and the trailers and remaining work equipment are stored overnight at Storage One located at 11330 Dean Martin Dr. Las Vegas, NV 89141. The telephone number for Storage One is (702) 737-8889.

### Pacific Inspections, Inc.

### M & C Service Narrative

Request Number:	90753-08	Customer/Account:	591
Policy Number:	CCP502869	Producer:	WORLDWIDE FACILITIES, INC
Insuredi	blue streak auto detailing	Return Attentions	LISETTE GUERRERO
	BLUE STREAK AUTO DETAILING	Person Inteviewed:	Mike Vasquez, Ówner
Property Address:	3675 E ROST ROAD SUITE B LAS VEGAS NV, 89120	Dates	Wednesday, July 16, 2008

### **Business and Operations**

The insured is a licensed mbile automobile detailing contractor. The insured specializes in detailing, insured has 2 part time employees.

The insured has been in business for 2 years, and is reported to have 2 years of experience. The insured operates the business from the insured's residential address. The insured does not use sub contractors. Insured operates the business within Clark County Nevada.

Extra Notes:

### Completed Operations

Gross receipts estimated by the insured at \$60,000 for the year of 2007, and the projected figure for 2008 are estimated to be \$100,000.

Extra Notes:

### Prior Insurance

Extra Notes:

### Past Losses

None reported

### Recommendations

There are no recommendations:

# EXHIBIT "6"

EXHIBIT "6"

ACORD <sup>®</sup>	Garage Co	•								DATE (MM/DD/Y	YYY)
ACOND .	GENERAL LIA	ABILITY NO	OTICE OF	FOCO	URRE	ENC	E/CL/	/IM		3/26/200	
GENCY PHONE	(702) 368-1144	Ng	TICE OF CURRENCE	DATE OF	OCCURRENC	E AND TI	ME X A	DATE	OF CLAIM	PREVIOU REPORT	ELY
he Harris Agency			TICE OF CLAIM	3/26/2	2009	12:00	PN	3/26	/2009	YES	10
105 S. Durango D	rive	EFFECT	IVE DATE EXPIR	RATION DAT	E		POLICY TY	E	1	RETROACTIVE	DATE
uite 100		6/27/	··	7/2009	x	OCCURR		CLAIMS L			
as Vegas	NV 89113	COMPA	NAIC NAIC	CODEs.			200000000000000000000000000000000000000	Control of the Control of the Control	IFO (Site 8	S location code)	
AX Noj: (702) 368-11	55	Cantu	ry Surety (	ODDEDA			03/30/	1000			
MAIL IDDRESS;	Trus orne.		NUMBER	Trioring			06;33				
CODE: 00001979	SUB CODE:		02869				New I	oss – a	ssign	to Charle	S
USTOMER IN:			2212122	<u> </u>	Desiries:	unince					
NSURED IAME AND ADDRESS	SOC SEC # OR FEIN:	T	CONTACT NAME AND ADDRES	!	CONTACT	INSOREU	1				
lue Streak Auto I			MICHAEL VAS								
675 E. Post Road											
ss Vegas	NV 89120	E-W	RESIDENCE PHONE	IAKS NOT	Танцерыеся	PHONE	A/C, No, Ext)			WHEN TO CO	YTAC
RESIDENCE PHONE (A/C, No)	BUSINESS PHONE (A/C, No, (702) 286-8450				ļ						
PELL PHONE (A/C, Na)	E-MAIL ADDRESS may77788yahoo.com		CELL PHONE (A/C, I	V6)	E-MAIL ADD	DRESS					
DCCURRENCE	ananilionanou'- y tr						<del></del>	AHTHO	RITY CON	TACTED-	
OCATION OF COURRENCE nclude city & state)	and the second s				- Justin land.				,, ESSIN		
IESCRIPTION OF INSUI OCCURRENCE Une reparate sheet, Incoessary	RED ALLEGEDLY HIT	BICYCLIST W	ITH MIRROR	of Vehi	.CLE						
POLICY INFORMATION OVERAGE PARY OR ORMS (Insent form a gird sollion datas)											
<del></del>		TOO & COLUMN 1 7	ACH OCCURRENCE	. 1	RE DAMAGE	T	MEDICAL EX	BRUGE	i nen	UCTIBLE	
	ROD/COMP OP AGG PE	ERS & ADVINJ E	-ACH COEDRACINE		NE DAMAGE		mediane er				
MRRELLA UMBRELLA	EXCESS GARRIER:		LIMIT	8:		AGGŘ			ER LAW/OCC	3	S D
TYPE OF LIABILITY							alla and a second secon	aa			
							emises				
REMISES: INSURED IS	OWNER TENAN	OTHER			TYE	reve en					
	OWNER TENAN	TO OTHER				reve ra					
OWNER'S NAME	OWNER TENAN	TO OTHER					Pane -	ole 1/1/1/4/19/0/2011 N	·,, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	v.,	
OWNER'S NAME	OWNER TENAN	TOTHER:			-OW (A/V	MERS PI C, No. Ex	<u> </u>				
DWNER'S NAME LADDRESS II not Insured)	OWNER TENANT	VENDOR OTHER	(ER:		-OW (A/V	VNERS PI	<u> </u>		-		
owner's NAME LADDRESS II not insured). PRODUCTS: INSURED IS			ier:		-OW (A/V	MERS PI C, No. Ex	<u> </u>		-	Maria de la companya	
OWNER'S NAME LADDRESS. If not insured).  RODDICTS: INSURED IS IANUFACTURER'S IANUE & ADDRESS.			ÆR:		OW (A/) FY	VNERS PI G. No. Ex PE OF PR	opuer		-		
OWNER'S NAME LADDRESS LINGLINSURED).  PRODUCTS: INSURED IS  JANUFACTURER'S JAMES ADDRESS II NOT INSURED)	MANUFACTURER	VENDOR OTH	ÆR:		OW (A/) FY	MERS PI C, No. Ex	opuer		-		
OWNER'S NAME LADDRESS LING INSURED IS LANUFACTURER'S LAMILE & ADDRESS LINGURED IS LANUFACTURER'S LAMILE & ADDRESS LINGURED IS	MANUFACTURER		₹ER:		OW (A/) FY	VNERS PI G. No. Ex PE OF PR	opuer				
WHERE CAN PRODUCT BE SE	MANUFACTURER	VENDOR OTH	iER:		OW (A/) FY	VNERS PI G. No. Ex PE OF PR	opuer				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
WHERE CAN PRODUCT BE SEITHERE	MANUFÁCYURER	VENDOR OTH	iER:		OW (A/) FY	VNERS PI G. No. Ex PE OF PR	opuer				
OWNER'S NAME LADDRESS LADDRESS LADDRESS LADDRESS LAME ADDRESS LAME ADD	MANUFÁCTURER	VENDOR OTH	er:		TYY TYY	VNERS PI G. No. Ex PE OF PR	opuer	р, МОН, Я	E (A/G, Nn,	Ex;]	
DWHER'S NAME S ADDRESS II not insured is  PRODUCTS: INSURED IS  MANUFACTURER'S NAME & ADDRESS If not insured;  WHERE CAN PRODUCT BE SE OTHER INSULTY IN- GLUDING COMPLETED OPERATIONS (Explain)  INJURED/PROPERTY D	MANUFÁCYURER	VENDOR OTH			TYY TYY	WERS PI C. NO. Ex PE OF PR NUFACT C. NO. Ex	opuer	МОНЗ	E (A/Q, No,	Ex.()	
PREMISES: INSURED IS  DWNER'S NAME & ADDRESS: (II not insured):  PRODUCTS: INSURED IS  MANUFACTURER'S NAME & ADDRESS: (If not insured):  WHERE CAM PRODUCT BE SE! OTHER LIABILITY IN- CONTROL OF EXPLOID OPERATIONS (Explain)  INJURED/PROPERTY D NAME & RYAN TE ADDRESS (II) (III) (IIII) (IIII) (IIII) (IIII) (IIIIIIII	MANUFACTURER  ENT  AMAGED  RRY PRETNER	VENDOR OTH	560 RODDEN		TOWN (AV	WERS PI C. NO. Ex PE OF PR NUFACT C. NO. Ex	opuer		E (A/G, Ng,		
DWNER'S NAME S ADDRESS UND (INSURED IS MANUFACTURER'S WAME & ADDRESS UND (INSURED IS WHERE CAN PRODUCT BE SE OTHER LIABILITY IN CLUDING COMPLETED OPERATIONS (Explain) INJURED/PROPERTY D NAME & RYAN TE (INJURED/OWNER) AGE: SEX OCCUPATION	MANUFACTURER  ENT  AMAGED  RRY PRETNER	VENDOR OTH	560 RODDEN		TOWN (AV	WERS PI C. NO. Ex PE OF PR NUFACT C. NO. Ex	opuer				
DWNER'S NAME LADDRESS LINCTINEURED IS MANUFACTURER'S MANUFACTURER'	MANUFÁCTURER ENT  AMAGED RRY PRETNER	VENDOR OTH	560 RODDEN		T NV 89	WERS PI C. No. Ex PE OF PR NUFACT C. No. Ex	opuer	PHONI			
DWNER'S NAME LADDRESS LADDRESS LADDRESS LADDRESS LAME ADDRESS LAME ADD	MANUFÁCTURER ENT  AMAGED RRY PRETNER	VENDOR OTH	660 RODDENI AB VEGAS WHERETAKEN UMS		T NV 89	WERS PI C. No. Ex PE OF PR NUFACT C. No. Ex	JURED DOIN	PHONI	E(A/C, No.	EXI	
WHERE CAN PRODUCT BE SEITHER LIABILITY IN LUDING COMPLETED PRATIONS (Explain)  NJURED/PROPERTY D  JAMES RYAN TE SIDDRESS (I) UNITED PROPERTY D  JESCRIBE (RJURY SEVERE)	MANUFÁCTURER ENT  AMAGED RRY PRETNER	VENDOR OTH	660 RODDENI AB VEGAS WHERETAKEN UMS		T NV 89	UNERS PI C. NO. EX PE OF PR UNUFACT C. No. EX	JURED DOIN	PHONI	E(A/C, No.		ie se
WHERE CAN PRODUCT BE SEI OTHER LIABILITY IN- PERATURIS (Explain) WHERE CAN PRODUCT BE SEI OTHER LIABILITY IN- PERATURIS (Explain) NJURED/PROPERTY D NAME & RYAN TE ADDRESS RYA	MANUFÁCTURER  ENT  AMAGED  RRY PRETNER  HEAD INJURY	VENDOR OTH	660 RODDENI AB VEGAS WHERE TAKEN UMS		T NV 89	UNERS PI C. NO. EX PE OF PR UNUFACT C. No. EX	JURED DOIN	PHONI	E(A/C, No.	EXI	ie se
DWNER'S NAME LADDRESS LADDRESS LADDRESS LADDRESS LAMINACTURER'S LA	MANUFÁCTURER ENT  AMAGED RRY PRETNER  HEAD INJURY	LESTIMATE AMOUNT	660 RODDENI AB VEGAS WHERETAKEN UMS		T NV 89	WHERE PI C. NO. EX PE OF PR WUFACT C. NO. EX VI23	DUCE DOING	PHONI G2	(A/G, No.	EXT) BN PROPERTY (	
DWNER'S NAME LADDRESS LADDRESS LADDRESS LADDRESS LAMINACTURER'S LA	MANUFÁCTURER  ENT  AMAGED  RRY PRETNER  HEAD INJURY	LESTIMATE AMOUNT	660 RODDENI AB VEGAS WHERETAKEN UMS		T NV 89	WHERE PI C. NO. EX PE OF PR WUFACT C. NO. EX VI23	JURED DOIN	PHONI G2	(A/G, No.	EXI	
WHERE STAME ADDRESS ADDRESS ANUFACTURER'S AMILE ADDRESS AMILE ADDRESS AMILE ADDRESS ANUFACTURER'S AMILE ADDRESS ANUFACTURER'S AMILE ADDRESS ANUFACTURER'S AMILE ADDRESS ANUFACTURER'S ANUFACTURER'S ADDRESS AD	MANUFÁCTURER  ENT  AMAGED  RRY PRETNER  HEAD INJURY	LESTIMATE AMOUNT	660 RODDENI AB VEGAS WHERETAKEN UMS		T NV 89	WHERE PI C. NO. EX PE OF PR WUFACT C. NO. EX VI23	DUCE DOING	PHONI G2	(A/G, No.	EXT) BN PROPERTY (	
DWNER'S NAME L'ADDRESS L'ACOUCTS: INSURED IS  MANUFACTURER'S MANUF	MANUFÁCTURER ENT  AMAGED RRY PRETNER  HEAD INJURY	LESTIMATE AMOUNT	660 RODDENI AB VEGAS WHERETAKEN UMS	DERRY S	T NV 89 WHAT	VNERS PI C. No. Ex PE OF PR NUFACT C. No. Ex T. WAS IN T. WAS IN T. WAS IN	PHONE  JURED DOIN  BIKE	FHONE G2	E(AIC, NO, WHEN C	EXI)  AN PROPERTY 6  ENCE PHONE (A	IG, No
DWNER'S NAME  & ADDRESS (II not insured)  PRODUCTS: INSURED IS  MANUFACTURER'S NAME & ADDRESS (II not insured)  MANUFACTURER'S NAME & ADDRESS (II not insured)  WHERE CAN PRODUCT BE SE OTHER (IAGILITY IN- CULDING COMPLETED OPERATIONS (Explain)  INJURED/PROPERTY D  NAME & RYAN TE ADDRESS (IQUINSU/OWNIST)  AGE: SEX OCCUPATION  37 M  DESCRIBE (RIJURY  PRATALITY SEVERE DESCRIBE (PROPERTY CITY)  PRATALITY SEVERE  DESCRIBE (RIJURY  TOTAL TOT	MANUFÁCTURER  ENT  AMAGED  RRY PRETNER  HEAD INJURY	VENDOR OTHER DESIGNATION OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	660 RODDENI AS VEGAS WHERE TAKEN UMS. WHERE CAN PROPERTY SE SEEN?	DERRY S	T NV 89 WHAT	VNERS PI C. No. Ex PE OF PR NUFACT C. No. Ex T. WAS IN T. WAS IN T. WAS IN	PHONE  JURED DOIN  BIKE	FHONE G2	E(AIC, NO, WHEN C	EXT) BN PROPERTY (	IG, No
DWNER'S NAME S ADDRESS UNDERSTAND PRODUCTS: INSURED IS  MANUFACTURER'S NAME & ADDRESS UNDERSTAND WHERE CAM PRODUCT BE SE OTHER LIAGILITY IN- CLUDING COMPLETED DPERATIONS (Explain) INJURED/PROPERTY D NAME S (IN)URED/PROPERTY D NAME S (IN)URED/PROPERTY D NAME S (IN)URED/PROPERTY D DESCRIBE (NJURY DESCRI	MANUFÁCTURER  EN?  DAMAGED  RRY PRETNER  HEAD INJURY  NAME & ADI	VENDOR OTHER PROPERTY OF THE P	660 RODDENI AS VEGAS WHERE TAKEN UMS. WHERE CAN PROPERTY SE SEEN?	DERRY S	T NV 89 WHAT	WERE PI C. NO. EX PE OF PR WUFACT C. NO. EX TWAS IN TWAS IN TWAS IN TWAS IN	PHONE  JURED DOIN  BIKE	FHONE GR	WHEN CO	EXI)  AN PROPERTY 6  ENCE PHONE (A	IG, No

### Applicable in Arizona

For your protection, Arizona law requires the following statement to appear on this form. Any person who knowingly presents a false or fraudulent claim for payment of a loss is subject to criminal and civil penalties.

Applicable in Arkansas, Delaware, District of Columbia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Michigan, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, North Dakota, Pennsylvania, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Virginia, Washington and West Virginia

Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or another person, files a statement of claim containing any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact, material thereto, commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime, subject to criminal prosecution and [NY: substantial] civil penalties, in DC, LA, ME, TN, VA and WA, insurance benefits may also be denied.

### Applicable in California

For your protection, California law requires the following to appear on this form: Any person who knowingly presents a false or fraudulent claim for payment of a loss is gullty of a crime and may be subject to fines and confinement in state prison.

### Applicable in Colorado

It is unlawful to knowingly provide false, incomplete, or misleading facts or information to an insurance company for the purpose of defrauding or attempting to defraud the company. Penalties may include imprisonment, fines, denial of insurance, and civil damages. Any insurance company or agent of an insurance company who knowingly provides false, incomplete, or misleading facts or information to a policy holder or claimant for the purpose of defrauding or attempting to defraud the policy holder or claimant with regard to a settlement or award payable from insurance proceeds shall be reported to the Colorado Division of Insurance within the Department of Regulatory Agencies.

### Applicable in Florida and Idaho

Any person who Knowingly and with the intent to injure, defraud, or deceive any insurance company files a statement of claim containing any false, incomplete or misleading Information is guilty of a felony.\*

\* In Florida - Third Degree Felony

### Applicable in Hawaii

For your protection, Hawaii law requires you to be informed that presenting a fraudulent claim for payment of a loss or benefit is a crime punishable by fines or imprisonment, or both.

### Applicable in Indiana

A person who knowingly and with intent to defraud an insurer files a statement of claim containing any false, incomplete, or misleading information commits a felony.

### Applicable in Minnesota

A person who files a claim with intent to defraud or helps commit a fraud against an insurer is guilty of a crime.

### Applicable in Nevada

Pursuant to NRS 686A.291, any person who knowingly and willfully files a statement of claim that contains any false, incomplete or misleading information concerning a material fact is guilty of a felony.

### Applicable in New Hampshire

Any person who, with purpose to injure, defraud or deceive any insurance company, files a statement of claim containing any false, incomplete or misleading information is subject to prosecution and punishment for insurance fraud, as provided in RSA 638:20.

### Applicable in Ohio

Any person who, with intent to defraud or knowing that he/she is facilitating a fraud against an insurer, submits an application or files a claim containing a false or deceptive statement is guilty of insurance fraud.

### Applicable in Oklahoma

WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with intent to injure, defraud or deceive any insurer, makes any claim for the proceeds of an insurance policy containing any false, incomplete or misleading information is guilty of a felony.

ACORD 3 (2007/01) INS003 (200701).01 Page 2 of 2

# EXHIBIT "7"

EXHIBIT "7"

### **Charles Holland**

From:

Jim Karp

Sent:

Tuesday, March 31, 2009 2:25 PM

To:

Charles Holland

Subject:

FW: ROR 61367

Importance:

High

Charles - as we discussed, we will investigate this under ROR. I changed your letter accordingly. All you need to do to the letter is fill in the contact information for the I/A you assign, and then the letter is approved.

Please make sure that your i/a takes a very detailed statement from the insured as to the exact reason for his trip. Where was he going? Why? Did he have any other purpose in driving at the time of loss? Specifically, did the purpose of his trip in any way relate to the business operations of Blue Streak Auto Detailing?

Please have the i/a also obtain a copy of the title or registration of the vehicle Mr. Vasquez was driving.

Finally, please have he I/A determine what kind of business the named insured operates, i.e., a sole proprietorship, corporation, LLC, etc.

Let me know if you have any questions or want to discuss. Thanks.

Jim

From:

Marjorie Kilwine

Sent: To:

Monday, March 30, 2009 1:49 PM

Cc:

Jim Karo

Subject:

Charles Holland RE: Disclaimer 61367



061367 claimer-Owned Auto

Margie Kilwine mkilwine@centurysurety.com 602-216-6597 800-840-0265

From:

Charles Holland

Sent:

Monday, March 30, 2009 12:23 PM

Claims Transcription

Disclaimer 61367 Subject:

Enclosed is letter on subject, please indent coverage and proof. Then to Mr. Karp for approval.

<< File: 61367 (Disclaimer-Owned Auto) Blue Streak(30Mar09).doc >>

# EXHIBIT "8"

EXHIBIT "8"

Page 2 of 2

Su	bje	ct:	01	061	.36/	ï

Drawer; FileNo:

CLM01061367

Mike,

Detailed statement of insured please cover the following, what is Blue Streak, a sole proprietorship, a corp, or what. Who is the business license made out to? Ask Mike Vasquez to detail his afternoon, when did he finish work, where did he go, did he see cyclist? Was it darK(I think it was)? On the errands or shopping, have him detail what he was doing, who he was shopping for, was there ANY business errand or shopping, don't ask him that but to conclude that part, "so this was all personal, no business?" might be a good question. Call if questions.

Charles C. Holland, Jr., CIC (800) 840-0062

This email has been scanned by the Message Labs Email Security System.

04/09/2009

# EXHIBIT "9"

EXHIBIT "9"

06/02/2009 11:26 AM 95613\_51405 F

61367 New Doo

### LAW OFFICE OF

## Sylvia L. Esparza

3340 E. PEPPER LANE, SUITE 105 • LAS VEGAS, NV 89120 • TEL (702) 853-0233 • FAX (702) 853-0234

May 26, 2009

Charles C. Holland, Jr., CIC Senior Claims Examiner Century Insurance Group 4722 N. 24th Street, Suite 200 Phoenix, AZ 85016

Re: Your Insured:

Michael Vasquez/Blue Streak Auto Detailing

My client:

Lee Pretner/Ryan T. Pretner

Date of Loss:

01/12/2009

Your Claim Number:

01 061367

Dear Mr. Holland,

This office represents Lee Pretner, Guardian for Ryan T. Pretner in regards to the above referenced accident. Our investigation indicates that this accident was caused by your insured's negligence.

Ryan T. Pretner has treated with the following providers:

University Medical Center 1800 W. Charleston Boulevard Las Vegas, NV 89102

Kindred Hospital – Lus Vegas at Desert Springs Hospital 2075 E. Flamingo Road, Piffin Floor Las Vegas, NV 89119 RECEIVED
JUN 0 2 2009
SCANNING DEPT

Craig Hospital. 3425 S. Clarkson Street. Englewood, Colorado.80113

At this time, we enclose a medical authorization and urge you to use the same in your investigation of this claim. Mr. Pretner is willing to enter into a settlement agreement containing a covenant not to execute in favor of your insured for the policy limits provided that you have the same in my office within two weeks together with proof that those are the only funds available to provide compensation to my client for this incident. Acceptance of this offer is contingent upon compliance with all terms of the offer. All terms of this offer are material. Should you need anything with regards to this claim please do not hesitate to contact me so that we can accommodate you.

Engls

# EXHIBIT "10"

EXHIBIT "10"



June 5, 2009

VIA CERTIFIED and REGULAR MAIL 7171 1234 5650 2001 9053

Michael Vasquez Blue Streak Auto Detailing 3675 E Post Road, Suite B Las Vegas, NV 89120

Re:

Insured:

Blue Streak Auto Detailing

Claimant:

Ryan Terry Pretner

Policy No.:

CCP502869 March 26, 2009

Date of Loss: Claim No.:

01-061367

Dear Mr. Vasquez:

I write on behalf of Century Surety Company ("Century") regarding the above-referenced claim filed through your agent, The Harris Agency. We have concluded our investigation.

The facts, as we understand them from your report and the attachments you supplied, and local investigation, are that you were running personal errands and shopping in your personal pickup, a 2007 Ford F150, on St. Rose Blvd., when the mirror on your pickup collided with the claimant's helmet. The claimant was riding his bicycle at about 5:22PM on the above-referenced date. Sunset is listed as 4:47PM. This incident occurred in Henderson, Nevada, the city in which you live. We understand your vehicle is covered for liability by Progressive Insurance.

For the reasons detailed below, we are disclaiming coverage as the vehicle involved was not being used in your business, you were not doing "Auto Detailing and Washing" when the accident occurred, and the vehicle is not a covered "auto" under the policy.

Your Garage insurance policy is provided by Century under policy number CCP502869, effective June 27, 2008 to June 27, 2009. Your liability limits for "bodily injury" and "property damage" are \$1,000,000 for each accident. You have a liability deductible of \$1,000 for each claim.

Please review Garage Coverage Form, CA 0005 (10/01), where you will note the following policy language:

### SECTION I - COVERED AUTOS

Item Two of the Declarations shows the "autos" that are covered "autos" for each of your coverages. The following numerical symbols describe the "autos" that may be covered "autos". The symbols entered next to a coverage on the Declarations designate the only "autos" that are covered "autos".

Charles C. Holland, Jr., CIC Senior Claims Examiner cholland@centurysurety.com [800-840-0062 Malling Address: P.O. Box 163340 Columbus, Onio 43216-3340 Physical Address: 23783 N. Scottsdaje Rd., Suite 100, Scottsdaje, AZ 85255 Phone: 888-651-6424 Fax: 614-895-7040 Website: www.centurysurety.com Michael Vasquez Blue Streak Auto Detailing June 5, 2009 Page 2 of 4

### A. Description Of Covered Auto Designation Symbols

Symbol	Description Of Covered Auto Designation Symbols			
29	Non-Owned "Autos" Used In Your Garage Business	Any "auto" you do not own, lease, hire, rent or borrow used in connection with your garage business described in the Declarations. This includes "autos" owned by your "employees" or partners (if you are a partnership), members (if you are a limited liability company), or members of their households while used in your garage business.		

#### SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE

### A. Coverage

### 2. "Garage Operations" - Covered "Autos"

We will pay all sums an "insured" legally must pay as damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" to which this insurance applies, caused by an "accident" and resulting from "garage operations" involving the ownership, maintenance or use of covered "autos".

We will also pay all sums an "insured" legally must pay as a "covered pollution cost or expense" to which this insurance applies, caused by an "accident" and resulting from "garage operations" involving the ownership, maintenance or use of covered "autos". However, we will only pay for the "covered pollution cost or expense" if there is either "bodily injury" or "property damage" to which this insurance applies that is caused by the same "accident".

We have the right and duty to defend any "insured" against a "suit" asking for such damages or a "covered pollution cost or expense". However, we have no duty to defend any "insured" against a "suit" seeking damages for "bodily injury" or "property damage" or a "covered pollution cost or expense" to which this insurance does not apply. We may investigate and settle any claim or "suit" as we consider appropriate. Our duty to defend or settle ends when the Liability Coverage Limit of Insurance — "Garage Operations" — Covered "Autos" has been exhausted by payment of judgments or settlements.

### SECTION VI - DEFINITIONS

- **B.** "Auto" means a land motor vehicle, "trailer" or semitrailer.
- H. "Garage operations" means the ownership, maintenance or use of locations for garage business and that portion of the roads or other accesses that adjoin these locations. "Garage operations" includes the ownership, maintenance or use of the "autos" indicated in Section I of this Coverage Form as covered "autos". "Garage operations" also include all operations necessary or incidental to a garage business.

Please not that your Ford F 150 would not be consider a covered "auto" as described by Symbol 29 above because it was not being used in your garage business at the time of the accident. Moreover, your policy only responds to claims arising out of your "garage operations", and since you were not engaged in any activities related to your business at the time of the accident, coverage is further precluded.

Michael Vasquez Blue Streak Auto Detailing June 5, 2009 Page 3 of 4

Based upon the foregoing, Century Surety Company disclaims all coverage under the policy.

Please be advised that we reserve all rights under the policy and applicable state laws of Nevada to review any additional claims, amendments to this claim, or lawsuits filed in connection with this matter, to make a separate determination as to whether a defense, or indemnity, might be provided by the Company. It is possible that we might provide a defense, or indemnity, on a new claim or lawsuit. Our decision on coverage is based on the information supplied to date and should not be construed as applicable to a new claim or lawsuit. Our right to have notice of either situation is reserved, as are the notice conditions of the policy.

Century Surety Company does not limit its right to assert limitations on coverage to the provisions of the policy set forth above. Rather, it reserves its rights to enforce any and all of the provisions, including policy conditions, contained in the policy. Century Surety Company specifically reserves the right to bring an action to declare the obligations and responsibilities of the parties hereto under the contract of insurance in questions, at any time after the date of this letter:

We regret that we could not be of assistance to you in this particular instance, but hope you understand that we must be guided by the language contained in the policy to determine whether or not coverage exists for a particular loss, claim or suit. If you feel that we are incorrect in our assessment of the coverage issues, we will be more than happy to further review this matter.

Should you have any information that is contrary to what is expressed above, or if you have any questions, comments or objections, please contact the undersigned at 602-445-5958.

Sincerely,

CENTURY SURETY COMPANY

Charles C. Holland, Jr., CIC Senior Claims Examiner

CH/mk

cc: The Harris Agency 5105 South Durango Dr., Suite 100 Las Vegas, NV 89113

> Heritage General Agency Insurance Services The Ernst & Young Bidg, 725 S. Figueroa St., 19<sup>th</sup> Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017

Michael Vasquez Blue Streak Auto Detailing June 5, 2009 Page 4 of 4

### WARNING (Nevada)

If a hospital submits to an insurer the form commonly referred to as the "UB-82," the form must contain or be accompanied by a statement in substantially the following form; "Any person who misrepresents or falsifies essential information requested on this form may, upon conviction, be subject to a fine and imprisonment under state or federal law, or both."

If a person who is licensed to practice on e of the health professions regulated by Title 54 of NRS submits to an insurer the form commonly referred to as "HCFA-1500" for a patient who is not covered by any governmental program which offers insurance coverage for health care, the form must be accompanied by a statement in substantially the following form: "Any person who knowingly files a statement of claim containing any misrepresentation or any false, incomplete or misleading information may be guilty of a criminal act punishable under state or federal law, or both, and may be subject to civil penalties."

Revised 10/05/05

# EXHIBIT "11"

# EXHIBIT "11"



June 15, 2009

Sylvia L. Esparza, Esq. 3340 E. Pepper Lane, Suite 105 Las Vegas, NV 89120

Claim No.:

01-061367

Insured:

Blue Streak Auto Detailing

Claimant:

Ryan Terry Pretner

Date of Loss: March 26, 2009

Dear Ms. Esparza:

We received your letter of May 26, 2009 on June 2, 2009. In response to your letter, enclosed you will find our disclaimer letter to the insured.

Advise should you have any questions or items you wish Century to consider.

Sincerely,

**CENTURY INSURANCE** 

Charles C. Holland, Jr., CIC Senior Claims Examiner

CCH/jt

Enclosure - Copy of Disclaimer dated 6/5/09

Charles C. Holland, Jr., CIC Senior Claims Examiner cholland@centurysurety.com | 800-840-0062 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 163340 Columbus, Ohio 43216-3340 Physical Address: 23733 N. Scottsdale Rd., Suite 100, Scottsdale, AZ 85255 Phone: 888-651-6424 Fax: 614-895-7040 Website: www.centurysurety.com

### **EXHIBIT** "12"

EXHIBIT "12"

03/03/2011 13:54 \_ 7022280443

PRINCE KEATING LLP

PAGE 04/34

Electronically Filed 01/07/2011 04:28:50 PM

11		s )				
1	COMP	Atres to Elinin				
2	DENNIS M. PRINCE	The New				
- []	Nevada Bar No. 5092	CLERK OF THE COURT				
3	PRINCE & KEATING 3230 S. Buffalo Drive					
4	Suite 108					
اہ	Las Vegas, Nevada 89117					
5	(702) 228-6800					
6	(702) 228-0443 facsimile DPrince@PrinceKeating.com					
7	Attorney for Plaintiff					
8	Lee Pretner and Dana Andrew, as					
	Legal Guardians of Ryan T. Pretner; and Ryan T. Pretner, individually					
9	una Ryan 1. 1 remer, marriaamy					
10	DIST	RICT COURT				
11	CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA					
1	CLIMIN					
12	LEE PRETNER and DANA ANDREW,					
13	AS LEGAL GUARDIANS OF RYAN T. PRETNER, an adult ward; and RYAN T.	CASE NO.: A - 11 - 632845 - C				
14	PRETNER, an addit ward, and RTAIN 1. PRETNER, individually,	DEPT. NO.: III				
15	,					
12	Plaintiffs,	00.00				
16	vs.	COMPLAINT				
17						
18	MICHAEL A. VASQUEZ, individually;					
	BLUE STREAK AUTO DETAILING, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability					
19	Company; DOES I through X, inclusive;					
20	and ROE BUSINESS ENTITIES I through					
21	X, inclusive,					
22	Defendants.					
	p-18-18-18-1					
23	Plaintiffs Lee Pretner and Dana And	rew, as legal co-quardians of Ryan T. Pretner, and Ryan				
24	Plaintiffs Lee Pretner and Dana Andrew, as legal co-guardians of Ryan T. Pretner, and Ryan					
25	T. Pretner, individually, by and through their attorneys, PRINCE & KEATING, for their Complaint					
26	against Defendants, Michael A. Vasquez and Blue Streak Auto Detailing, LLC, states, asserts and					
27	alleges as follows:					
28	1					

PRINCE & KEATING
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
3230 South Buffalo Drive
Surte 108
LAS VEGAS, NOVADA B9117
FHONS: (702) 228-4800

1

03/03/2011 13:54

7022280443

PRINCE KEATING LLP

PAGE 05/34

# 1 2

3 4

5

8

7

10 11

12 13

14

15 16

> 17 18

> > 19

20 21

22

23

24 25

26

27

28
PRINCE & KEATING
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
3230 South Buffalo Drive
SUITE 108
LAS VECAS, NEVADA 89117
PHONE: (702) 228-6800

#### GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

- 1. At all times relevant herein, Lee Pretner is and was a resident of Clark County, State of Nevada. Lee Pretner is the legal co-guardian of Ryan T. Pretner ("Pretner"), an adult ward.
- At all times relevant herein, Dana Andrew is and was a resident of Clark County,
   State of Nevada. Dana Andrew is the legal co-guardian of Ryan T. Pretner, an adult ward.
- 3. At all times relevant herein, Ryan T. Pretner is and was a resident of Clark County, State of Nevada.
- 4. Upon information and belief and all times relevant herein, Defendant Michael Vasquez ("Vasquez") is and was a resident of Clark County, State of Nevada.
- 5. At all times relevant herein, Defendant Blue Streak Auto Detailing, LLC ("Blue Streak") was a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada, with its principal place of business in Clark County, State of Nevada. At all times relevant to these proceedings, Vasquez is a principal, officer, director, manager, employee and/or agent of Blue Streak and was in the course and scope of his employment or agency at the time of the events described herein.
- 6. The true names, identities, and capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate, or otherwise, of DOES I through X, inclusive, and ROE Business Entities I through X, inclusive are unknown to Plaintiffs, who therefore sue said Defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiffs are informed and believes and upon that basis allege that each of the Defendants designated herein as a DOE/ROE Defendant are responsible in some manner for events and happenings herein referred to and caused damages proximately thereby to Plaintiffs as herein alleged. Plaintiffs further allege that they will ask leave of this Court to amend this Complaint to insert the true names, identities, and capacities of said DOES I through X and/or ROE Business Entities I through X, inclusive when the same have been ascertained by Plaintiff, together with appropriate charging allegations.

03/03/2011 13:54

7022280443

PRINCE KEATING LLP

PAGE 06/34

1	
2	
3	
4	
5 6 7	
7	
8	
9	
9 10	
11	
11 12 13	
13	
14 15	
15	
16	
16 17 18 19 20	-
18	
19	-
20	-
21	
22	
21 22 23	
24	- 1
25	
26	1
27	7
٠, `	,

7 3700	auer and/or Plue	Streak are the	owners of a 200	7 Ford F-150 opera	ited by
5 (1 ) Y 63	quez andor brae				
Vasquez at the time	e of the events whi	ch are the subje	ct matter of this Co	omplaint, Vasçuez a	nd Blue
	4. 4. 4. V.A.				
Streak used the 200	07 Ford F-150 vel	nole as an integ	ral part of their bu	siness.	

- 8. On or about January 12, 2009, Vasquez, while in the course and scope of his business with Blue Streak, was driving the 2007 Ford F-150 eastbound on St. Rose Parkway in Henderson, Clark County, Nevada. At all times relevant to these proceedings, Blue Streak and Vasquez operated a mobile detailing business and traveled upon the streets of Clark County, Nevada.
- 9. On the above date, Pretner was lawfully riding a bicycle and was traveling eastbound on the paved shoulder of St. Rose Parkway. While Pretner was riding his bicycle lawfully in the shoulder, Vasquez caused his vehicle to drift into the shoulder occupied by Pretner, causing the vehicle's right side external mirror to violently strike the helmet worn by Pretner. The collision caused Pretner to be violently thrown from his bicycle to the ground resulting in serious, catastrophic injuries and damages as set forth herein.

# FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF (Negligence)

Plaintiffs repeat and reallege the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 9 as though fully set forth herein.

- 10. On or about January 12, 2009, Vasquez had a duty to operate the vehicle in a careful and prudent manner.
- 11. Vasquez breached this duty when he operated his vehicle in a negligent, carcless and reckless manner when he collided with Pretner, thereby causing damages and serious injuries to Pretner.
- 12. By reason of the premises and as a direct and proximate result thereof, Pretner sustained injuries to his head, neck, back, bodily limbs, organs, and systems all or some of which

Prince & Keating
Attorneys at Law
1230 Sould Beitgle Drive
Butte 108
LAS Vogas, Nevad. 89117
Pricke: (781) 125-6800

28

03/03/2011 13:54 7022280443

3 PRINCE KEATING LLP

PAGE 07/34

conditions are permanent and disabling in nature, all to his general damage in a sum in excess of \$10,000.

- 13. That by reason of the premises and as a direct and proximate result of the aforementioned, Pretner was required to and did receive medical and other treatment for his injuries in an expense all to his damage in a sum in excess of \$10,000. Said services, care, and treatment are continuing and shall continue in the future, at a presently unascertainable amount, and Plaintiffs will amend their Complaint accordingly when the same shall be ascertained.
- 14. Prior to the injuries complained herein, Pretner was an able bodied person readily and gainfully employed and physically capable of engaging in all other activities for which he was otherwise suited.
- 15. By reason of the premises and as a direct and proximate result of the Defendants' negligence, Pretner has been required to and did lose time from his employment, continues to and shall continue to be limited in each of his activities and occupations which has caused and shall continue to cause Pretner loss of carnings and earning capacity to Pretner's damage in a presently unascertainable amount. In this regard, Plaintiffs will seek leave of this Court to insert said amount when the same shall be fully ascertained.
- 16. Plaintiffs have been compelled to retain the services of an attorney to prosecute this action and are therefore entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred herein.

### SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF (Negligence Per Se)

Plaintiffs repeat and reallege the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 16, as though fully set forth herein.

Vasquez had a duty to operate his vehicle in accordance with the traffic laws of the
 State of Nevada,

PRINCE & KEATING
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
3230 SOUTH BUILDING
SUITE 108
LAS YEGAS, NEVARA 59147
PHONE: (702) 228-6860

28

.4

03/03/2011 13:54 7022280443

PRINCE KEATING LLP

PAGE 08/34

18.	Vasquez violated the laws of the State of Nevada by operating his vehicle while in a
negligent, car	cless and reckless manner, when he failed to maintain his travel lane and collided with
Pretner there	by causing damages and serious injuries to Pretner. Thus, Vasquez is negligent per se

- 19. By reason of the premises and as a direct and proximate result thereof, Pretner sustained injuries to his head, neck, back, bodily limbs, organs, and systems all or some of which conditions are permanent and disabling in nature, all to his general damage in a sum in excess of \$10,000.
- 20. By reason of the premises and as a direct and proximate result of the aforementioned, Pretner was required to and did receive medical and other treatment for his injuries in an expense all to his damage in a sum in excess of \$10,000. Said services, care, and treatment are continuing and shall continue in the future, at a presently unascertainable amount, and Plaintiffs will amend their Complaint accordingly when the same shall be ascertained.
- 21. Prior to the injuries complained herein, Pretner was an able bodied person readily and gainfully employed and physically capable of engaging in all other activities for which he was otherwise suited.
- 22. By reason of the premises and as a direct and proximate result of the Defendants' negligence, Pretner has been required to and did lose time from his employment, continues to and shall continue to be limited in each of his activities and occupations which has caused and shall continue to cause Pretner loss of earnings and earning capacity to Pretner's damage in a presently unascertainable amount. In this regard, Plaintiffs will seek leave of this Court to insert said amount when the same shall be fully ascertained.
- 23. Plaintiffs have been compelled to retain the services of an attorney to prosecute this action and are therefore entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred herein.

PRINCE & KEATING 1
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
3230 SOUTH BUSTNIO DRIVE
SUPE 108
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89117
PHONE (702) 228-6800

03/03/2011 13:54

7022280443

PRINCE KEATING LLP

PAGE 09/34

1

2 3

4

5 6 7

8 9 10

12 13

11

14 15 16

> 17 18

> > 19 20

21 22

23

24

25 26

27

28

Prince & Krating Attorneya at Law 3230 South Bufful Drive Suite 108 Las Ybgas, Nevada 891 17 Phone: (702) 228-6800

# THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF (Negligent Entrustment)

Plaintiffs repeat and reallege the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 23 as if fully set forth herein.

- 24. Blue Streak entrusted said vehicle to Vasquez when they allowed him to drive said vehicle.
- 25. Blue Streak knew or should have known that Vasquez lacked the skill and necessary training in operating a motor vehicle entrusted to him. As such, Blue Streak knew or should have known of the significant hazards arising from the operation of said motor vehicle on public streets.
- 26. Blue Streak knew or should have known that the entrustment of said vehicle to Vasquez would inflict damage to persons and property using public streets, including Pretner.
  - 27. Blue Streak had a duty to only entrust said vehicle to qualified and competent drivers.
  - 28. Blue Streak breached this duty when they entrusted the vehicle to Vasquez.
- 29. By reasons of the premises and as a direct and proximate result thereof, Pretner, sustained injuries to his head, neck, back, bodily limbs, organs, and systems all or some of which conditions are permanent and disabling in nature, all to her general damage in a sum in excess of \$10,000.
- 30. By reasons of the premises and as a direct and proximate result of the aforementioned, Pretner was required to and did receive medical and other treatment for his injuries received in an expense all to his damage in a sum in excess of \$10,000. Said services, care, and treatment are continuing and shall continue in the future, at a presently unascertainable amount, and Plaintiffs will amend their Complaint accordingly when the same shall be ascertained.
- 31. Prior to the injuries complained herein, Pretner was an able bodied person readily and gainfully employed and physically capable of engaging in all other activities for which he was

б

03/03/2011<u>13:54</u> \_\_70<u>2</u>2280443

PRINCE KEATING LLP

PAGE 10/34

1 2

7 8 9

10 11

12 13

14 15

16 17

18 19

> 20 21

> > 22

23 24

25 26

27

28

Prince & Keating Attorneys at Law 2230 South Duthlo Drivo

Sutte 108 Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 Phone: (702) 228-6800

otherwise suited.

- 32. By reason of the premises and as a direct and proximate result of the Defendants' negligence, Pretner has been required to and did lose time from his employment, continues to and shall continue to be limited in each of his activities and occupations which has caused and shall continue to cause Pretner loss of earnings and earning capacity to Pretner's damages in a presently unascertainable amount. In this regard Plaintiffs ask leave of this Court to insert said amount when the same shall be fully ascertained.
- 33. Plaintiffs have been compelled to retain the services of an attorney to prosecute this action and are therefore entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred herein.

# FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF (Respondent Superior)

Plaintiffs repeat and reallege the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 23, as though fully set forth herein.

- 34. Blue Streak entrusted said vehicle to Vasquez in order to generate income and profits for Blue Streak.
- 35. At all times relevant, Vasquez was an employee or agent of Blue Streak and under the supervision and control of Blue Streak.
- 36. At all times relevant herein, Vasquez was acting within the scope and course of his employment and/or agency with Blue Streak.
- 37. With the full consent, knowledge and approval of Blue Streak, Vasquez was allowed to operate their vehicle on public roads.
- 38. By reasons of the premises and as a direct and proximate result thereof, Pretner, sustained injuries to his head, neck, back, bodily limbs, organs, and systems all or some of which conditions are permanent and disabling in nature, all to his general damage in a sum in excess of

7

03/03/2011 13:54

7022280443

PRINCE KEATING LLP

PAGE 11/34

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

\$10,000.

- 39. By reasons of the premises and as a direct and proximate result of the aforementioned, Pretner was required to and did receive medical and other treatment for his injuries in an expense all to his damage in a sum in excess of \$10,000. Said services, care, and treatment are continuing and shall continue in the future, at a presently unascertainable amount, and Plaintiffs will amend their Complaint accordingly when the same shall be ascertained.
- 40. Prior to the injuries complained herein, Pretner was an able bodied person readily and gainfully employed and physically capable of engaging in all other activities for which he was otherwise suited.
- 41. By reason of the premises and as a direct and proximate result of the Defendants' negligence, Pretner has been required to and did lose time from his employment, continues to and shall continue to be limited in each of his activities and occupations which has caused and shall continue to cause Pretner loss of earnings and earning capacity to Pretner's damage in a presently unascertainable amount. In this regard, Plaintiffs will seek leave of this Court to insert said amount when the same shall be fully ascertained.
- 42. Pretner has been compelled to retain the services of an attorney to prosecute this action and Plaintiffs are therefore entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred herein.

PRINCE & KRATING ATTORNEYS AT LAW 3230 South Buffalo Drive SUPTE 108 LAS VIGGAS, NEVADA 89117 PHONE: (702) 228-6800

27

8

03/03/2011 13:54

7022280443

PRINCE KEATING LLP

PAGE 12/34

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for judgment against Defendants, and each of them, on all 1 claims for relief as follows: 2 3 General damages in excess of \$10,000; 1. 4 Special damages in excess of \$10,000; 2, 5 Costs of suit incurred including reasonable attorney's fees; 3. 6 For such other relief as the Court deems just and proper. 4. 7 DATED this <u>5</u> day of January, 2011. 8 9 10 DEVIVE PRINCE Nevada Bar No. 5092 11 12 3236 South Buffalo Drive Salite 108 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

PRINCE & KEATING

Las Vegas, Nevada 89117

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Lee Pretner and Dana Andrew, as Legal Guardians of Ryan T. Pretner; and Ryan T. Pretner, individually

Prince & Keating ATTOMNEYS AT LAW 3230 South Buffalo Driva Suite 109 LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89117 PHONE: (702) 228-6890

9

Andrew v CSC CF000107

### EXHIBIT "13"

EXHIBIT "13"

03/03/2011 13:54 7022280443 "Existing Claim/New Suit" Tasked to Charles/Jim/John/Daniel/Processing. 03/04/2011 09:35 CALORING PRINCE KEATING LLP

PAGE 01/34

03/04/2011 07:42 JJKARP

PRINCE & KEATING
3230 South Buffalo Drive

Daniel - recommend transfer to the

alo Drive litigation unit.

Suite 100 Please assign to Lisa Henderson Las Vegas, Nand set diaries for her and me

(702) 22 (702) 228-0DLMAYER 03/04/2011

### FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

TO:

Charles C. Holland

FAX NO.:

(614) 895-7040

FROM:

Dennis M. Prince, Esq.

DATE:

March 3, 2011

RE:

Ryan T. Pretner

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING COVER SHEET):

29

MESSAGE: Please see attached.

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL (702) 228-6800 AND ASK FOR LISA LEE.

ORIGINAL WILL BE SENT VIA:

MAIL

OVERNIGHT COURIER

RUNNER

X ORIGINAL WILL NOT BE SENT

This message is integribed only for the individual or entire to which it is addressed, and may contain information that is nevel eggl, confidential and exempt from the lower under molicoble low. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the amployed or agent responsible for addressing the message is the intended recipient, you are bereby notified that any dissemination, distribution is copying of this communication is error, please notify the sender immediately by latentone. Thank you.

03/03/2011 13:54

7022280443

PRINCE KEATING L'

### Prince & Keating

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
323050UTH SUFFALC DRIVE, SUITE 108
1.AS VEGAS, NEVADA 8987
FELEPTICSE, COLD 228-6800

FACTOMER GOOD 228-0443

Please send a complete copy of the policy to attorney Dennis Prince at Prince & Keating. Thanks,

1/34

Reply To: Dolinis M. Prince Email: DPrince@PrinceKeating.com Completed, JMBUSSAR 03 08/2011 14:27

March 3, 2011

### VIA FACSIMILE (614) 895-7040

Charles C. Holland
Senior Claims Handler
Century Insurance Company
P.O. Box 163340
Columbus, Ohio 43216-3340

RE:

Our Client

Ryan T. Pretner

Your Insured

Blue Streak Auto Detailing, Inc.

Claim No.

01-061367

Date of Loss

.01/12/09.

### Dear Mr. Holland:

Please be advised that this firm has been retained to represent the interests of Ryan T. Premer in connection with the above-referenced motor vehicle accident. Please direct all future communication to this office:

As you know, this claim arises from a motor vehicle accident which occurred on January 12, 2009. Your insured, Michael Vasquez, stuck Mr. Pretner with the side view mirror of his truck while Mr. Pretner was riding his bicycle. Mr. Pretner was violently thrown from his bike, and sustained catastrophic injuries. To date, Mr. Pretner continues to receive rehabilitative treatment for his injuries. Mr. Vasquez was cited for causing the accident. We are enclosing the Traffic Accident Report for your reference.

Mr. Vasquez maintained automobile insurance with liability limits of \$100,000/\$300,000 with Progressive Casualty Insurance Company on the date of loss: Progressive has tendered their policy of insurance, but we are not in a position to accept this policy and release Mr. Vasquez until this claim is resolved as it relates to any other available insurance policy. We have been advised that Blue Streak Auto Detailing maintained a garage policy which was in effect at the time of the accident under which you have denied coverage. Our legal research indicates coverage exists under your policy. Please provide a certified copy of the garage policy for our review.

Andrew v CSC CF000097 03/03/2011 13:54 \_\_7022290443

PRINCE KEATING LLF

PAGE 83/34

Century Insurance Company March 3, 2011 Page 2

As a result of the catastrophic injuries sustained in this accident, Mr. Pretner has incurred past medical expenses in excess of \$2,600,000. We are in the process of gathering Mr. Pretner's medical records and bills.

Also, we have filed a Complaint with the District Court to preserve the statute of limitations in this matter. A copy of the complaint is enclosed for your review. We are not serving the Complaint at this time so as to give you an opportunity to resolve this claim. We will be forwarding to you a demand under separate cover in the near future.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely

PRINCE & KEATING

Dennis M. Prince

DMP:lml enclosures

ÇC:

Dana Andrew

### **EXHIBIT "14"**

### **EXHIBIT "14"**

### Case 2:12-cv-00978-APG-PAL Document 14-14 Filed 09/25/12 Page 2 of 2

To: dprince@princekeating.com;

From: LMHENDER

Cc: Bcc:

Subject: 01061367 BLUE STREAK AUTO DETAILING

Date/Time Sent: 03/07/2011 2:58 PM

Drawer: CLM

FileNo: 01061367

Mr. Prince,

I am the claims attorney assigned to handle this claim by your clients against Blue Streak Auto Detailing. Regarding your request for a full copy of the policy, Century cannot disclose any policy information without the written consent of the named insured. I am contacting the named insured to see if I can obtain permission to disclose. I will advise you if I receive permission.

Thank you,

Lisa

Lisa M. Henderson

Claims Attorney

Century Insurance

A Subsidiary of Meadowbrook Insurance Group

23733 N. Scottsdale Road, Ste. 100

Scottsdale, Arizona 85255

(602) 216-6589 Direct

(800) 840-0463 Toll Free

(614) 895-7040 Fax

LHenderson@centurysurety.com

==========END OF MESSAGE============

Attached Files: IR110000.pdf

Andrew v CSC CF000130

### **EXHIBIT "15"**

**EXHIBIT** "15"



Ameritrust Insurance Corporation • Century Surety Company • ProCentury Insurance Company • Star Insurance Company • Savers Property & Casualty Insurance Company • Williamsburg National Insurance Company

March 8, 2011

VIA REGULAR MAIL AND EMAIL mav7778@yahoo.com

Michael Vasquez Blue Streak Auto Detailing 3675 E. Post Road, Suite B Las Vegas, NV 89120

Michael Vasquez Blue Streak Auto Detailing 1886 Via Ferenz Henderson, NV 89044

Ryan Pretner, et. al. v. Michael Vasquez and Blue Streak Auto Detailing, LLC Re:

Named Insured:

Blue Streak Auto Detailing

Policy No.:

CCP502869

Effective Dates:

06-27-08 to 06-27-09 January 12, 2009

Date of Loss: Claim No.:

01-061367

Dear Mr. Vasquez:

I am an in-house claims attorney for Meadowbrook Claim Services assigned to oversee this claim on behalf of Century Surety Company ("Century"). As you are aware, Mr. Pretner has filed a lawsuit against you and Blue Streak Auto Detailing.

The attorney for Mr. Pretner has requested a complete copy of Blue Streak Auto Detailing's policy with Century. Century cannot give this attorney a copy of the policy without your written consent. Please advise in writing if you will allow us to give a copy of the policy to Mr. Pretner's attorney. Please either fax me a note giving written permission to 614-895-7040 or send an email letting me know if I have permission to disclose the policy to <a href="mailto:lhenderson@centurysurety.com">lhenderson@centurysurety.com</a>.

Should you wish to discuss this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at 602-216-6589.

Very truly yours,

CENTURY SURETY COMPANY

Lisa M. Henderson Claims Attorney

LMH/mk

Lisa Henderson Claims Attorney

Henderson@centurysurety.com | 800-840-0463
Malling Address: P.O. Box 163340 Columbus, Ohio 43216-3340
Physical Address: 23733 N. Scottsdale Rd., Suite 100, Scottsdale, AZ 85255
Phone: 888-651-6424 Fax: 614-895-7040 Website: www.centurysurety.com

Andrew v CSC CF000132

### EXHIBIT "16"

EXHIBIT "16"

Page 1 of 1

#### Lisa Henderson

From: Marjorie Kilwine

Sent: Tuesday, March 08, 2011 11:42 AM

To: Lisa Henderson

Subject: FW: 01061367 BLUE STREAK AUTO DETAILING

From: Mike Vasquez [mailto:mav7778@yahoo.com]

Sent: Tuesday, March 08, 2011 11:28 AM

To: Marjorie Kilwine

Subject: Re: 01061367 BLUE STREAK AUTO DETAILING

Yes I Michael Vasquez give you permission to disclose policy. To Mr. Printner's attorney.

Thank you for your business,

Mike Vasquez Owner Blue Streak Auto Detailing (702)286-8450

President
Pristine House Cleaning
(702)755-2107

Mobiledetailinglasvegas.net Pristinehousecleaning.com

On Mar 8, 2011, at 9:22 AM, Marjorie Kilwine < MKilwine@centurysurety.com > wrote:

Drawer:

CLM 01061367

FileNo:

Correspondence from Lisa Henderson <u>LHenderson@centurysurety.com</u>

<IR Ltr\_to Insd\_req\_permission\_to\_disclose\_policy110001.pdf>

03/08/2011

## **EXHIBIT** "17"

**EXHIBIT "17"** 

To: DPrince@princekeating.com;

From: JMBUSSAR

Cc: Bcc:

Subject: 01061367 BLUE STREAK AUTO DETAILING

Date/Time Sent: 3/8/2011 2:27 PM

Hello Dennis,

Please see the attached complete policy of CCP502869 Blue Streak Auto Detailing.

Thank you,

Jen Bussard Claims Processing Specialist 614-543-7749 jbussard@centurysurety.com

Attached Files: IR110000.pdf

# **EXHIBIT** "18"

EXHIBIT "18"

consulted with an atty on a per hour basis. Also spoke to Vince Johnson of Progressive, who have tendered their \$100K limits.

PC states can't accept the tender of Progressive until they find out coverage on our insured's policy with Century. PC believes there is coverage and asking for reconsideration. Filed complaint b/c near SOL.

#### Litigation Status (Suit Against Insured or Coverage) on 3/7/2011 by Lisa Henderson

Suit filed January 7, 2011 in District Court Clark County, Nevada by Lee Pretner and Dana Andrew (his sister) as legal guardians of Ryan T. Pretner an adult ward and Ryan T. Pretner, individually against Michael A. Vasquez and Blue Streak Auto Detailing LLC. Apparent service March 3, 2011.

#### Facts/Loss Description on 3/7/2011 by Lisa Henderson

Insured was running personal errands and shopping at 5:22pm, sunset was 4:47pm. Mirror on the right side collided with the helmet of the bicycle rider.

According to the complaint, on January 12, 2009, the insured Michael Vasquez struck Ryan Pretner with the side view mirror of his truck while Pretner was riding his bike. Pretner was thrown from the bike and sustained "catastrophic" injuires. Insured was driving 2007 Ford F-150 which complaint alleges insured was using for business purpose for Blue Streak business of mobile detailing. Pretner alleges he and insured truck were both traveling east on St. Rose Parkway on paved shoulder of road when Vasquez drifted into the shoulder and struck him with right side mirror.

#### Recovery, Contribution or Cost Sharing on 3/7/2011 by Lisa Henderson

\$1000 ded-Ps carrier Progressive has tendered its limits of \$100K.

#### Reinsurance on 3/7/2011 by Lisa Henderson

This would appear to meet reporting requirements given the amount of meds and alleged catastrophic head injury if there were coverage.

#### Medicare on 3/7/2011 by Lisa Henderson

We would need this info if there is coverage.

#### Management on 3/4/2011 by James Karp

Recd suit papers. Sent note to Daniel recommending transfer to the litigation unit.

#### Management on 6/5/2009 by James Karp

Recd i/a report. Approved disclaimer.

#### Management on 6/4/2009 by James Karp

Copy of email to Charles: Charles - before I approve this, I would like to review your i/a report, which I assume is on the way? I want to make sure all of the issues in my 3/31/09 CSR comment have been addressed, particularly vehicle ownership and the type of business the insured operates (corporation or sole proprietorship). Please let me know when the report comes in. Thanks.

# **EXHIBIT "19"**

EXHIBIT "19"

40 yr old male who requires his parents to be guardians. Prior to that he is stated to have been in good health and employed.

#### Coverage Issues & Analysis on 3/7/2011 by Lisa Henderson

Policy in effect for DOL 1/12/09 is CCP502869 eff June 27, 2008 to June 27, 2009. Coverage for accident only if arises out of "garage operations."

Insured operates mobile detailing for autos. Garage Insurance \$1,000,000 coverage, \$1,000 ded, Symbol 29

Coverage Issue: Symbol 29 is non-owned "autos". Insured owns this auto, it is his personal auto.

Complaint alleges count of negligence, negligence per se, negligent entrustment, respondeat superior. Insured admitted in i/a statement and police report that he was on personal errand, going from his home to his uncle's house at time he hit P. No coverage for personal use related accident.

#### Resolution/Action Plan on 3/7/2011 by Lisa Henderson

This claim was initially investigated under and ROR after which a disclaimer was sent as the insured was using vehicle for personal use. Both police report of insured statements to officers and insured statement to i/a confirm personal use at time of accident. Re-issuing disclaimer.

### UPC on 3/7/2011 by Lisa Henderson

Total Paid: \$514.50
Total Outstanding Reserve: \$0

Gross Incurred: \$ 514.50Total Reserve & Total paid as reflected on the CIMS screen Net To Century/ProCentury: \$514.50 Gross incurred up to retention amount

#### Liability Issues & Analysis on 3/7/2011 by Lisa Henderson

Unknown. but investigation revealed there was no coverage. Pretner complaint contends insured came into shoulder where Pretner was biking. Insured in policy report told police he thought Pretner had come into insured's lane of travel causing insured to hit Pretner. It was dark at the time of the accident and per insured, Pretner had no reflectors on bike and insured did not see him until he was nearly about to hit him. Insured swerved to left but mirror hit Pretner. Insured traveling about 45mph. No witnesses id in police report. Insured also told police he was on his way to his Uncle's home coming from his house.

Insured was cited for "fail to yield right of way to person riding bicycle". Also police officer noted the front side windows of insured truck had "extremely dark tint applied". There was no damage to Ps bike except for scuff on left rear quarter and few other scratches. Bike had no reflectors. Ps helmet had damage to back portion.

Pretner was found with his bike on top of him and unconscious and breathing. Pool of blood coming from his head.

Mr. Pretner, said that our insured was working according to a friend who said he was leaving a car just before this happened. I pressed Mr. Pretner for the name of this person so we could include him in our investigation, at that point Mrs. Pretner came on the phone and said, "Mr. Pretner has a memory problem, we don't know who said that or if it was said". I believe the insured will refute those statements as he told me he had been shopping. The Pretners called inquiring about coverage for their son. I told them we were investigating and should be complete in 30 days or so. They asked if we would notice them on the coverage decision, and they have responded to my email with their address. They have

### EXHIBIT "20"

EXHIBIT "20"



March 31, 2011

VIA CERTIFIED, REGULAR MAIL and EMAIL 91 7108 2133 3938 1276 9955

via email to: mav7778@yahoo.com

Michael Vasquez Blue Streak Auto Detailing 3675 E. Post Road, Suite B Las Vegas, NV 89120

Michael Vasquez Blue Streak Auto Detailing 1886 Via Ferenz Henderson, NV 89044

RE: Ryan Pretner, et. al. v. Michael Vasquez and Blue Streak Auto Detailing, LLC

Named Insured:

Blue Streak Auto Detailing

Policy No.:

CCP502869 (eff. 6/27/08 to 6/27/09)

Date of Loss:

January 12, 2009

Claim No.:

01-061367

Dear Mr. Vasquez:

I am the in-house claims attorney for Meadowbrook Claim Services assigned to oversee this claim on behalf of Century Surety Company ("Century"). Century is in receipt of a Complaint filed Lee Pretner and Dana Andrew as legal guardians of Ryan T. Pretner, an Adult ward, and Ryan T. Pretner, individually against Michael A Vasquez and Blue Streak Auto Detailing LLC in the District Court of Nevada, Clark County (hereinafter "the Pretner Action"). Upon careful review of the Complaint and policy we have determined that no coverage is available for this claim. As such, Century hereby declines to provide you with either a defense or indemnity in the action brought by Pretner. Please read this letter carefully for a more detailed explanation of Century's coverage position.

#### I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

The following facts are based in large part upon the allegations contained in the Complaint referenced above. The allegations are reviewed here simply for the purpose of explaining Century's coverage position. Century's review of these allegations should not be construed as a comment on their truthfulness as Century does not mean to assert that any or all of those allegations are true. That said, please advise us if you believe that we have misunderstood or misconstrued the allegations.

According to the complaint, on January 12, 2009, Michael Vasquez struck Ryan Pretner with the side view mirror of his truck while Pretner was riding his bike. Pretner was thrown from the bike and sustained "catastrophic" injuries. Mr. Vasquez was driving a 2007 Ford F-150 sometimes used during the course of Blue Streak Auto's business of mobile detailing.

Lisa Henderson Claims Attorney

LHenderson@centurysurety.com | 800-840-0463

Malling Address: P.O. Box 163340 Columbus, Ohio 43216-3340
Physical Address: 23733 N. Scottsdale Rd., Suite 100, Scottsdale, AZ 85255
Phone: 888-651-6424 Fax: 614-895-7040 Website: www.centurysurety.com

Andrew v CSC CF000192

Michael Vasquez Blue Streak Auto Detailing March 31, 2011 Page 2 of 5

The Police report created following the accident indicates that Mr. Vasquez told the reporting officer that he had finished work for the day and was on his way to his uncle's house at the time of the accident. On April 28, 2009, he confirmed as much in a recorded statement given to Century's investigator in which he indicated that at the time of the accident he was driving to his uncle's house to pick up mail and that this activity had nothing to do with the Blue Streak Auto's business.

In a letter dated June 5, 2009, Century denied coverage for this claim. On January 7, 2011, the Complaint was filed. On March 3, 2011, Century was provided with a copy of that Complaint and again asked to provide coverage.

#### II. POLICY

Century issued policy number CCP502869 to Blue Streak Auto Detailing for the period spanning June 27, 2008 to June 27, 2009. The policy provides Garage Coverage wit liability limits of \$1,000,000 per accident and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate subject to a \$1,000 per accident deductible. Garage operations are described as "auto detailing and wash." The policy covers the insured location of 3675 E. Post Rd., Ste. B, Las Vegas, Nevada 89120.

Pertinent portions of the policy read as follows:

#### SECTION I - COVERED AUTOS

Item Two of the Declarations shows the "autos" that are covered "autos" for each of your coverages. The following numerical symbols describe the "autos" that may be covered "autos". The symbols entered next to a coverage on the Declarations designate the only "autos" that are covered "autos".

#### A. Description Of Covered Auto Designation Symbols

	Non-Owned "Autos" Used In Your Garage Business	Any "auto" you do not own, lease, hire, rent or borrow used in connection with your garage business described in the Declarations. This includes "autos" owned by your "employees" or partners (if you are a partnership), members (if you are a limited liability company), or members of their households while used in your garage business.
--	---	---

#### SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE

#### A. Coverage

- 1. "Garage Operations" Other Than Covered "Autos"
  - a. We will pay all sums an "insured" legally must pay as damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" to which this insurance applies caused by an "accident" and resulting from "garage operations" other than the ownership, maintenance or use of covered "autos".

Michael Vasquez Blue Streak Auto Detailing March 31, 2011 Page 3 of 5

We have the right and duty to defend any "insured" against a "suit" asking for these damages. However, we have no duty to defend any "insured" against a "suit" seeking damages for "bodily injury" or "property damage" to which this insurance does not apply. We may investigate and settle any claim or "suit" as we consider appropriate. Our duty to defend or settle ends when the applicable Liability Coverage Limit of Insurance — "Garage Operations" — Other Than Covered "Autos" has been exhausted by payment of judgments or settlements.

- b. This insurance applies to "bodily injury" and "property damage" only if:
  - (1) The "accident" occurs in the coverage territory;
  - (2) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs during the policy period; and
  - (3) Prior to the policy period, no "insured" listed under Who Is An Insured and no "employee" authorized by you to give or receive notice of an "accident" or claim, knew that the "bodily injury" or "property damage" had occurred, in whole or in part. If such a listed "insured" or authorized "employee" knew, prior to the policy period, that the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurred, then any continuation, change or resumption of such "bodily injury" or "property damage" during or after the policy period will be deemed to have been known prior to the policy period.
- c. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" which occurs during the policy period and was not, prior to the policy period, known to have occurred by any "insured" listed under Who Is An Insured or any "employee" authorized by you to give or receive notice of an "accident" or claim, includes any continuation, change or resumption of that "bodily injury" or "property damage" after the end of the policy period.
- d. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" will be deemed to have been known to have occurred at the earliest time when any "insured" listed under Who Is An Insured or any "employee" authorized by you to give or receive notice of an "accident" or claim:
  - Reports all, or any part, of the "bodily injury" or "property damage" to us or any other insurer;
  - (2) Receives a written or verbal demand or claim for damages because of the "bodily injury" or "property damage"; or
  - (3) Becomes aware by any other means that "bodily injury" or "property damage" has occurred or has begun to occur.

#### 2. "Garage Operations" - Covered "Autos"

We will pay all sums an "insured" legally must pay as damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" to which this insurance applies, caused by an "accident" and resulting from "garage operations" involving the ownership, maintenance or use of covered "autos".

We will also pay all sums an "insured" legally must pay as a "covered pollution cost or expense" to which this insurance applies, caused by an "accident" and resulting from "garage operations" involving the ownership, maintenance or use of covered "autos". However, we will only pay for the "covered pollution cost or expense" if there is either "bodily injury" or "property damage" to which this insurance applies that is caused by the same "accident".

Michael Vasquez Blue Streak Auto Detailing March 31, 2011 Page 4 of 5

We have the right and duty to defend any "insured" against a "suit" asking for such damages or a "covered pollution cost or expense". However, we have no duty to defend any "insured" against a "suit" seeking damages for "bodily injury" or "property damage" or a "covered pollution cost or expense" to which this insurance does not apply. We may investigate and settle any claim or "suit" as we consider appropriate. Our duty to defend or settle ends when the Liability Coverage Limit of Insurance – "Garage Operations" – Covered "Autos" has been exhausted by payment of judgments or settlements.

#### SECTION VI - DEFINITIONS

- **A.** "Accident" includes continuous or repeated exposure to the same conditions resulting in "bodily injury" or "property damage".
- B. "Auto" means a land motor vehicle, "trailer" or semi-trailer.
- **C.** "Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person including death resulting from any of these.
- H. "Garage operations" means the ownership, maintenance or use of locations for garage business and that portion of the roads or other accesses that adjoin these locations. "Garage operations" includes the ownership, maintenance or use of the "autos" indicated in Section I of this Coverage Form as covered "autos". "Garage operations" also include all operations necessary or incidental to a garage business.

CAG 1919 (08/07)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

#### **GARAGE OPERATIONS LIMITATION ENDORSEMENT**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

#### GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

#### SCHEDULE

The following work and operations are included within the definition of "Garage operations":

Auto Detailing and Wash

Coverage for classifications, operations or premises <u>not</u> shown above can only be covered if agreed to, in writing, by us as evidenced by endorsement to this policy.

While we have quoted specific portions here to bring them to your attention, Century reserves its right to rely on other portions of the policy's language. We encourage you to read the policy in its entirety so you are familiar with the coverage available.

#### III. CENTURY'S COVERAGE POSITION

Andrew v CSC CF000195 Michael Vasquez Blue Streak Auto Detailing March 31, 2011 Page 5 of 5

The portions of the Garage Coverage Policy Form, Section I and Section II quoted above indicate that Century will pay sums that the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages resulting from covered "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by an "accident" and resulting from "garage operations" other than ownership, maintenance or use of covered "autos." The term "garage operations" is defined to include your business described as "auto detailing and wash. In this case, you told both the policy and Century that you were not performing any "garage operations" at the time of the accident but had finished your work for the day and were performing a personal errand unrelated to Blue Streak Auto's business. Because the accident at issue did not result from "garage operations," it falls entirely outside of the policy's scope of coverage. For this reason, Century again declines to provide you with a defense or indemnity for this claim.

There may be other reasons why coverage does not apply. As such, this letter should not be construed as waiving any of Century's rights under the policy or applicable law to limit and/or deny coverage. Century reserves the right to rely on any additional facts, policy provisions, or other relevant information that may affect coverage to alter its position in the future. We do not waive our right to disclaim coverage for any other valid reason which may arise.

#### IV. CONCLUSION

Century trusts that you understand its coverage position, but if you have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact us. Further, if you believe we have omitted any relevant information or if you are aware of, or become aware of, any additional information that you believe may affect Century's coverage position, please contact us immediately. Century reserves its right to consider additional information and reassess its coverage position should the circumstances so warrant.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions or concerns.

Very truly yours,

CENTURY SURETY COMPANY

Lisa M. Henderson Claims Attorney

LMH/jt

cc: The Harris Agency

5105 South Durango Dr. Ste. 100

Las Vegas, NV 89113

Heritage General Agency Insurance Services via email to: Fsobott@heritagegeneral.com

### **EXHIBIT "21"**

### **EXHIBIT "21"**

06/27/2011 14:51

7022280443

PRINCE KEATING LLP

PAGE 03/06

Electronically Filed 06/27/2011 10:27:11 AM

1 DFLT DENNIS M. PRINCE 2 Nevada Bar No. 5092 CLERK OF THE COURT PRINCE & KEATING 3 3230 S. Buffalo Drive 4 Suite 108 Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 5 (702) 228-6800 (702) 228-0443 facsimile 6 DPrince@PrinceKeating.com Attorney for Plaintiff 7 Lee Pretner and Dana Andrew, as 8 Legal Guardians of Ryan T. Pretner: and Ryan T. Pretner, individually 9 10 DISTRICT COURT 11 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 12 LEE PRETNER and DANA ANDREW. AS LEGAL GUARDIANS OF RYAN T. 13 PRETNER, an adult ward; and RYAN T. CASE NO.: A-I1-632845-C 14 PRETNER, individually, DEPT. NO.: III 15 Plaintiffs. 16 17 DEFAULT MICHAEL A. VASQUEZ, individually; 18 BLUE STREAK AUTO DETAILING, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability 19 Company; DOES I through X, inclusive; and ROE BUSINESS ENTITIES I through 20 X, inclusive, 21 Defendants. 22 23

JUN 28 2011
CLENK OF THE COUNT

PRINCE & KEATING
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
3230 South Buffalo Drive
SUITE 108
LAS VECAS, NEVADA 89117
PHONE: (702) 228-6800

IT APPEARING from the files and records in the above-entitled action that Defendant MICHAEL A. VASQUEZ, herein, being duly served with a copy of the Summons and Complaint on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2011, that more than 20 days, exclusive of the day of service, having expired since service upon the Defendant; that no answer or other appearance having been filed and no further time having been granted, the default of the above-named Defendant for failing to answer or

1

### Case 2:12-cv-00978-APG-PAL Document 14-21 Filed 09/25/12 Page 3 of 5

06/27/2011 14:51 7022280443 PRINCE KEATING LLP otherwise plead to Plaintiff's Complaint is hereby granted. 1 2 CLERK OF COURT 3 4 5 PATRICIA AZUCENA Submitted by: 6 7 PRINCE & KEATING 8 9 DENNIS M. PRINCE Nevada Bar No. 5092 10 3230 South Buffalo Drive 11 Suite 108 Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 12 Attorneys for Plaintiffs 13 Lee Pretner and Dana Andrew, as Legal Guardians of Ryan T. Pretner; 14 and Ryan T. Pretner, individually 15

Prince & Krating Attorneys at Law 3230 South Buffalo Drive Suite 108 Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 Phone: (762) 228-6880

2

Andrew v CSC CF000208

PAGE 04/06

06/27/2011 14:51

7022280443

PRINCE KEATING LLP

PAGE 05/06

ai. 1 DFLT Electronically Filed DENNIS M. PRINCE 06/27/2011 10:26:02 AM 2 Nevada Bar No. 5092 PRINCE & KEATING 3 3230 S. Buffalo Drive 4 Suite 108 CLERK OF THE COURT Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 5 (702) 228-6800 (702) 228-0443 facsimile 6 DPrince@PrinceKeating.com . 7 Attorney for Plaintiff Lee Pretner and Dana Andrew, as 8 Legal Guardians of Ryan T. Pretner; and Ryan T. Pretner, individually ŋ 10 DISTRICT COURT 11 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 12 LEE PRETNER and DANA ANDREW, AS LEGAL GUARDIANS OF RYAN T. 13 PRETNER, an adult ward; and RYAN T. CASE NO.: A-11-632845-C 14 PRETNER, individually, DEPT. NO.: III 15 Plaintiffs, 16 17 DEFAULT MICHAEL A. VASQUEZ, individually; 18 BLUE STREAK AUTO DETAILING. LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability 19 Company; DOES I through X, inclusive; and ROE BUSINESS ENTITIES I through 20 X, inclusive, 21 Defendants. 22 23 IT APPEARING from the files and records in the above-entitled action that Defendant BLUE 24 STREAK AUTO DETAILING LLC, herein, being duly served with a copy of the Summons and 25 Complaint on the 7th day of April, 2011, that more than 20 days, exclusive of the day of service, 26 27 having expired since service upon the Defendant; that no answer or other appearance having been 28

PRINCE & KEATING
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
3230 South Buffulo Drive
SUITE 108
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89117
PHONE: (702) 228-6800

1

filed and no further time having been granted, the default of the above-named Defendant for failing

Andrew v CSC CF000209

## Case 2:12-cv-00978-APG-PAL Document 14-21 Filed 09/25/12 Page 5 of 5

06/27/2011 14:51

7022280443

PRINCE KEATING LLP

PAGE 06/06

to answer or otherwise plead to Plaintiff's Complaint is hereby granted. 1 2 CLERK OF COURT JUN 2 3 2011 3 4 5 PATRICIA AZUCENA Submitted by: 6 7 PRINCE & KEATING 8 9 NIS M. PRINCE 10 Neyada Bar No. 5092 3230 South Buffalo Drive 11 Suite 108 Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 12 Attorneys for Plaintiffs 13 Lee Pretner and Dana Andrew, as Legal Guardians of Ryan T. Pretner; 14 and Ryan T. Pretner, individually 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 PRINCE & KEATING ATTORNEYS AT LAW 3230 South Buffalo Drive

Andrew v CSC CF000210

SUITE 108 LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 891/7 PHONE: (702) 228-6800

# **EXHIBIT "22"**

**EXHIBIT "22"** 

06/27/2011 11:56 7022280443

PRINCE KEATING LLP

PAGE 01/06

PRINCE & KEATING 3230 S. Buffalo Drive Suite 108 Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 (702) 228-6800 (702) 228-0443 - FAX

## FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

TO:

Charles Holland

Fax No.: (614) 895-7040

FROM:

Lisa M. Lee, paralegal to

Dennis M. Prince

DATE: 6/27/11

RE:

Ryan Pretner, claim no. 01-061367

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING COVER SHEET): 6

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL (702) 228-6800 AND ASK FOR LISA LEE.

ORIGINAL WILL BE SENT VIA:

\_\_\_\_\_ MAIL \_\_\_\_ OVERNIGHT COURIER \_\_\_\_ RUNNER
\_\_\_\_ X ORIGINAL WILL NOT BE SENT VIA MAIL

This message is intended only for the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under condition to it the two the two disclosure under condition to it if the reader of this message to not the two discontains, or the employee or egent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are twenty unlifted that only discontained to distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by telephone. Thank you.

06/27/2011 14:51

7022280443

PRINCE KEATING LLP

PAGE 02/06

# Prince & Keating

-- ATTORNEYS AT LAW ... 3230 SOUTH BUFFALO DRIVE, SUITE 108 LAS VEGAS, NEVADA SONZ Truemione (20%) 228-6800 ... FACSIMILE (ZO2) 228-0443 MANAGERIA (INC.COM

Reply To: Dennis M. Prince Email:DPrince@PrinceKeating.com

June 27, 2011

## VIA FACSIMILE (602) 371-0113

Lisa Henderson Senior Claims Analyst Century Insurance Company P.O. Box 163340 Columbus, Ohio 43216-3340

RE:

Our Client

Ryan T. Pretner

Your Insured:

Blue Streak Auto Detailing, Inc.

Claim No.

01-061367

Date of Loss :

01/12/09

Dear Ms. Henderson:

As you know, this firm represents Ryan T. Pretner in connection with the above-referenced motor vehicle accident. A copy of the complaint filed in this matter was forwarded to you on March 3, 2011. We served the Summons and Complaint on Defendant Blue Streak Auto Detailing on April 7, 2011, and on Defendant Michael A. Vasquez on April 13, 2011. To date, we have received no response. As a result, a Default has been entered against both Defendants. We have enclosed copies of the Defaults for your review.

Please contact our office to discuss this matter in greater detail. We look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

PRINCE & KEATING

Dennis M. Prince

DMP:lml enclosures

cc:

Dana Andrew

# **EXHIBIT "23"**

**EXHIBIT "23"** 

## Case 2:12-cv-00978-APG-PAL Document 14-23 Filed 09/25/12 Page 2 of 2

dprince@princekeating.com;

From: LMHENDER

Cc: pamelee torres@progressive.com;

Subject: 01061367 BLUE STREAK AUTO DETAILING

Date/Time Sent: 06/27/2011 4:12 PM

Drawer: CLM

FileNo: 01061367

Dear Mr. Prince,

Please be advised that Century has no coverage for this matter. It is my understanding that this matter is being handled by Progressive Insurance and I am copying the adjuster Pam Torres on this email and

have forwarded the defaults you sent to Progressive.

Lisa

Lisa M. Henderson Claims Attorney Century Insurance A Subsidiary of Meadowbrook Insurance Group 23733 N. Scottsdale Road, Ste. 100 Scottsdale, Arizona 85255 (602) 216-6589 Direct (800) 840-0463 Toll Free

(614) 895-7040 Fax

LHenderson@centurysurety.com

Attached Files: IR110000.pdf

> Andrew v CSC CF000225

# **EXHIBIT "24"**

**EXHIBIT "24"** 

#### Comments for BLUE STREAK AUTO DETAILING (1-061367)

Types: Multiple Types

Dates: 03/30/2009 03:29:25 PM through 09/19/2011 01:02:45 PM

Users: David Howard, Lisa Henderson, Daniel Mayer, James Karp, Charles Holland

#### Activity Log on 9/19/2011 by David Howard

Clmt 1 was entered incorrectly and would not feed into CMS. Another claimant needed to be added.

#### Activity Log on 6/27/2011 by Lisa Henderson

Pam Torres returned call. She gave me her email Pamelee\_Torres@progressive.com. She states they have open extension and not know why PC would default Vasquez. Forwarded default to her.

#### Activity Log on 6/27/2011 by Lisa Henderson

Received default from Plaintiff's counsel. I had been told by Progressive, Vasquez's auto carrier that they had picked up defense. Called the adjuster at progessive and advised her of this default. Century had no coverage and cannot defend insured against same.

#### Activity Log on 5/16/2011 by Lisa Henderson

This insured understands no coverage and has defense provided by auto carrier progressive. closing

#### Management on 3/30/2011 by Daniel Mayer

Approved disclaimer for mailing. Insured has confirmed twice that he was not using the vehicle in connection with the business at the time of the accident but was running a personal errand.

#### Activity Log on 3/9/2011 by Lisa Henderson

Disclaimer drafted and to transcription and then manager for approval.

#### Activity Log on 3/8/2011 by Lisa Henderson

Spoke with insured Michael Vasquez. He has not been served with suit. He did get my email. Discussed PC would like a copy of Century's policy to verify no coverage and I need his permission. Asked him to reply to my email giving permission. He states he will do that. Also asked him if he has heard from Progressive. He states not for a long time. I found # for progressive adjuster Vince Johnson. He asked me to call and ask Vince to call him. I called Vince re is progressive picking up defense. Vinces states claim handling transferred to new adjuster Pam Torres in Vegas 702-215-7752 claim #092201426. Spoke to pam . They have suit and know it has not been served. She states letter went to Michael and she had his number and will call him now re defense.

#### Activity Log on 3/7/2011 by Lisa Henderson

Called insured last contact # and left vm re no coverage with my contact info. Discussed with manager reissuing disclaimer and sending letter to insured to request that we be allowed to disclose policy to PC.

#### Injury, Damages, & Evaluation on 3/7/2011 by Lisa Henderson

Past Medicals in excess of \$2 1/2 million are claimed. Closed head injury, coma for four months. Police report indicates Pretner was transported to trauma unit at scene and had "severe head injuries" but unknown if this is from the mirror hitting Pretners helmet prior to him falling or if the injuries were caused by impact with the pavement after the hit and fall. According to complaint injuries are "catastrophic" and Pretner is still in rehabilitative therapy/treatment two years later. Complaint indicates Pretner is an adult,

# **EXHIBIT "25"**

**EXHIBIT "25"** 

#### SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND COVENANT NOT TO EXECUTE

- 1. Pretner was seriously injured as a result of the accident as more particularly described in the Complaint on file in Case No. A-11-632845-C, styled as Lee Pretner and Dana Andrew as Legal Guardians of Ryan T. Pretner, an adult ward and Ryan T. Pretner, individually vs. Michael A. Vasquez and Blue Streak Auto Detailing, LLC.
- 2. At the time of the accident, Vasquez, individually, had a liability insurance policy with Progressive Casualty Insurance Company (hereinafter "Progressive") with coverage limits of \$100,000.00 per person and \$300,000.00 per occurrence. Following the accident, Pretner presented a claim to Progressive demanding policy limits. After Pretner presented his claim, Progressive timely offered to pay its \$100,000.00 policy limit. Pretner could not accept it at that time, in exchange for a complete release of all claims, Pretner could not accept the \$100,000.00 policy limits and execute a release of all claims because there was other available insurance for Vasquez and Blue Streak.
- 3. At the time of the accident, Blue Streak was a Nevada limited liability company providing automotive detail services. Vasquez is and/or was a manager, member, employee and/or agent of Blue Streak. At the time of the accident, there was in force and effect a garage keepers policy issued by Century Insurance Company (hereinafter "Century") to Blue Streak, Policy No. CCP502869 with coverage limits of \$1,000,000.00. After the accident, Century was notified of Pretner's claim. Century has denied coverage for Claim No. 01-061367 and the accident.
- 4. On January 7, 2011, Pretner filed suit against Vasquez and Blue Streak. Following proper service of process, Defaults pursuant to NRS 55(a), have been entered against both Vasquez and Blue Streak. Following the filing of the action, Pretner notified Century of the action as well as the Defaults entered against its insureds. Century has failed and refused to defend and/or indemnify either Vasquez or Blue Streak against the allegations in the Complaint.
- 5. In reaching this Agreement, Vasquez and Blue Streak acknowledge that there is a significant probability that a verdict would be entered in favor of Pretner which would substantially exceed the available coverage through Progressive and Century in the combined amount of \$1,100,000.00. Both Vasquez and Blue Streak desire to protect themselves by reason of Century's wrongful denial of this claim and its refusal to defend and/or indemnify them in the action brought by Pretner.

- In exchange for a covenant not to execute, Vasquez and Blue Streak hereby assign to Pretner all of their rights, interests, and the claims in the policy of insurance issued by Century or any other applicable insurer (except Progressive as described above) for any claims, causes of action arising under Nevada law including, but not limited to, breach of the duty of good faith and fair dealing, breach of the duty to settle and violations of Nevada's Unfair Claims Practices Act.
- In exchange for the above-referenced assignment, Pretner hereby agrees to never 7. execute upon Vasquez or Blue Streak on any resulting judgment in the above-described action above the \$100,000,00 policy limits to be paid by Progressive. Also, no judgment shall be recorded.
- Following the entering into this Agreement, Pretner will make an application 8. pursuant to NRCP 55(b)(2) with the Court for the entry of a default judgment against Vasquez and Blue Streak, joint and severally. At the hearing, Pretner will seek a judicial determination of the amount of his damages on account of the personal injuries he sustained as a result of the accident. Pretner agrees that following the entry of judgment, he will not seek to execute upon any of the assets of Vasquez or Blue Streak. If at some point in the future there is a resolution of claims with Century or any other applicable insurer, Pretner will enter into a release of all claims with Vasquez and Blue Streak as well as execute a satisfaction of judgment.
- 9. Upon execution of this Agreement, Progressive shall immediately issue and tender forthwith its \$100,000.00 policy limits made payable to Lee Pretner and Dana Andrew as Legal Guardians of Ryan T. Pretner, an adult ward and Ryan T. Pretner, individually. The law firm of Prince & Keating will not be taking a fee on the \$100,000.00 payment issued by Progressive to Pretner.

READ AND SIGNED this 2014 day of

BARBARA PHEA **NOTARY PUBLIC** STATE OF NEVADA Y COMMISSION EXPIRES 6-14-12 COMMISSION NO: 89-1285-1

O. RACHEL DOUGLAS STATE OF NEVADA

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 7-29-2012 COMMISSION NO: 08-7616-1

Thachiel Deeples churcounty, IV. this soon day of Ortober, 2011

LEGĂL GUARDIAN FOR RYAN T. PRETNER

MICHAEL A. VASQUEZ and BLUE STREAK

AUTO DETAILING, LLC

# **EXHIBIT "26"**

**EXHIBIT "26"** 

## Case 2:12-cv-00978-APG-PAL Document 14-26 Filed 09/25/12 Page 2 of 160

Electronically Filed 02/16/2012 02:45:42 PM

1	<u> </u>	
1	APPL	Alun D. Chrim
2	DENNIS M. PRINCE Nevada Bar No. 5092	Thun b. Comm
	PRINCE & KEATING	CLERK OF THE COURT
3	3230 S. Buffalo Drive	
4	Suite 108	
5	Las Vegas, Nevada 89117	
	(702) 228-6800 (702) 228-0443 facsimile	
6	DPrince@PrinceKeating.com	
7	Attorney for Plaintiffs	
8	Lee Pretner and Dana Andrew, as Legal Guardians of Ryan T. Pretner;	
Ì	and Ryan T. Pretner, individually	
9		•
10	2707	OX CITY CONTINUE
11	DISTI	RICT COURT
	CLARK C	OUNTY, NEVADA
12		
13	LEE PRETNER and DANA ANDREW,	
14	AS LEGAL GUARDIANS OF RYAN T.	
	PRETNER, an adult ward; and RYAN T.	CASE NO.: A-11-632845-C
15	PRETNER, individually,	DEPT. NO.: III
16	Plaintiffs,	
17	riaminis,	
	vs.	
18	MICHAEL A MAGOLIEZ in distinction	PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR
19	MICHAEL A. VASQUEZ, individually; BLUE STREAK AUTO DETAILING,	ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT
20	LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability	
	Company; DOES I through X, inclusive;	
21	and ROE BUSINESS ENTITIES I through X, inclusive,	
22	A, metasive,	
23	Defendants.	·
24		
	Plaintiffs LEE PRETNER and DA	ANA ANDREW, as legal guardians of RYAN T.
25		The result of relative of relative to
26	PRETNER, an adult ward, by and through th	eir attorneys of record, PRINCE & KEATING, hereby
27	moves this Honorable Court for an Entry of I	Default Judgment pursuant to NRCP 55(b)(2), in favor
	moves and monorable countries an infinity of i	sometime purpose to tricor sololow in taror

PRINCE & KEATING
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
3230 South Buffalo Drive
SUITE 108
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89117
PHONE: (702) 228-6800

of the Plaintiffs and against Defendants MICHAEL A VASQUEZ and BLUE STREAK AUTO

ì DETAILING, LLC, jointly and severally as set forth herein. 2 This Application is made on the grounds that a Default has been entered against said 3 Defendants for failure to answer or otherwise respond to the Complaint after being properly served 4 with the Summons and Complaint and that said Defendants are not in the military service of the 5 United States nor infants or incompetent persons. 6 This Application is based upon the Memorandum of Points and Authorities attached hereto. 7 the affidavit of Dennis M. Prince, Esq., attached hereto, the exhibits attached hereto, the pleadings on 8 9 file in this matter, and on any further information provided at the request of the Court. 10 Dated this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of February, 2012. 11 12 13 14 Nevada Bar No. 5092 15 ERIC N. TRAN Nevada Bar No. 11876 16 Suite 108 Las Vegas, NV 89117 **17** Attorneys for Plaintiffs 18 LEE PRETNER and DANA ANDREW, as Legal Guardians of RYAN T. PRETNER 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

## **MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

I.

#### INTRODUCTION

#### A. Facts of the Accident

This case stems from an accident involving Ryan Pretner ("Pretner") and Defendant Michael Vasquez ("Vasquez"). On January 12, 2009, Pretner was riding his bicycle traveling eastbound on the paved shoulder of St. Rose Parkway in Henderson, Nevada. At the same time, Vasquez was driving a 2007 Ford F-150 truck also traveling eastbound on St. Rose Parkway.

While Pretner was riding his bicycle lawfully in the shoulder, Vasquez caused his vehicle to drift into the shoulder occupied by Pretner. The right side rear-view mirror of Vasquez's truck violently struck the back of Pretner's helmet. The collision caused Pretner to be violently thrown from his bicycle to the ground resulting in serious, catastrophic, and traumatic brain injuries. At the time of the accident, Vasquez was in the course and scope of his employment with Blue Streak Auto Detailing, LLC ("Blue Streak"). Blue Streak is a mobile detailing business that travels upon the streets of Clark County, Nevada.

After the police were called to the scene to investigate the accident, Vasquez admitted that he was driving at approximately 45-50 miles per hour when he struck Pretner. See Traffic Accident Report attached hereto as Exhibit A. The police officers who investigated the accident observed Pretner was unconscious with a "pool of blood" coming from his head area. See Incident Report at page 2 attached hereto as Exhibit B.

#### В. Nature and Extent of Pretner's Injuries

## 1) Treatment at University Medical Center

Paremedics transported Pretner to the University Medical Center where he was assessed with a severe traumatic brain injury with extensive hemorrhagic contusions; subdural hematoma and

cerebral edema; left temporal bone fracture; bilateral pulmonary contusion; and respiratory failure. That same day, Pretner underwent three emergency surgical procedures including a placement of a codman ICP monitor in his left frontal region; placement of a left subclavian triple lumen catheter; tracheostomy and a percutaneous endoscopy gastrostomy tube placement.

On January 21, 2009, he also underwent surgical procedures for placement of right frontal ventriculostomy; left frontotemporoparietal craniotomy, decompressive hemicraniectomy, partial left frontal; and temporal lobectomies. On January 23, 2009, Pretner underwent a placement of a right femoral arterial line. On February 2, 2009, he underwent insertion of a peritoneal ventriculoperitoneal shunt. On February 18, 2009, he underwent a left frontal temporoparietal craniotomy and replacement of bone flap cranioplasty.

Pretner was discharged from University Medical Center on February 21, 2009, with a diagnosis of traumatic brain injury. Notably, the physician notes indicate that while Pretner was deemed stable for transfer to a rehab facility, his mental status had not significantly improved during his stay and thus he was still in a comatose state. See University Medical Center Discharge Summary Attached hereto as Exhibit C.

## 2) Kindred Hospital

From February 21, 2009 to April 29, 2009, Pretner was treated at Kindred Hospital Desert Springs. Medical records from Kindred Hospital indicate that Pretner remained in a comatose state and did not respond to commands. Notably, his Glasgow Coma Score was a 7 to 8. The medical records also stated that Pretner continued with aggressive pulmonary toileting, breathing treatments and was fed through a feeding tube. In addition, Pretner was treated for ongoing pulmonary issues including pneumonia and was placed on antibiotics. See Kindred Hospital Discharge Summary attached hereto as Exhibit D.

.

10

12 13

11

14 15

16 17

18 19 20

21 22

23 24

25 26

27

28

PRINCE & KEATING ATTORNEYS AT LAW

3230 South Buffalo Drive SUITE 108 LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89117 PHONE: (702) 228-6800

#### 3) Craig Hospital

From April 29, 2009 to September 9, 2009, he was transferred to Craig Hospital after there were improvements in terms of his cognitive function. At Craig Hospital, he underwent rehabilitation program for his traumatic brain injury. Records indicated that he while he had cognitive and clinical improvements in functional status, he was still experiencing difficulty with ongoing bradykinesia and amnesia. In addition, he exhibited Parkinson's disease like symptoms. See Craig Hospital Discharge Summary attached hereto as **Exhibit E**.

#### 4) Desert Canyon Rehabilitation Hospital

From September 25, 2009 to October 22, 2009, he was transferred to Desert Canyon Rehabilitation Hospital. Records indicate that during this time period, Pretner underwent 24 hour nursing, physician monitoring, physical therapy, and occupational therapy. Records also indicate that while Pretner was neurologically stable, cognitively, he continued to demonstrate poor insight. See Desert Canyon Rehabilitation Hospital Discharge Summary attached hereto as Exhibit F.

#### 5) Center For Neuro Skills

From October 22, 2009 to July 3, 2010, he underwent treatment at the Center for Neuro Skills where he received physical therapy, occupational therapy, speech/language pathology treatment, and educational therapy and counseling. Upon admission, it was noted that Pretner had sever residual posttraumatic brain syndrome. In the physical area, he had problems in gait, equilibrium, balance, motor strength, swallowing, speech, and a history of isolated seizures. In the cognitive area, he has problems with maintaining attention, memory, language, and indications that he had deteriorating cognitive motor skills. After 254 days of treatment, records indicate that he improved his short term memory, and language skills. In additional, he was able to complete hygiene tasks such as dressing, bathing, and grooming with minimal assistance. See Centre for Neuro Skills Discharge Summary attached hereto as Exhibit G.

6

PRINCE & KEATING
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
3230 South Buffalo Drive
SUITE 108
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89117
PHONE: (702) 228-6800

#### 6) Continued Treatment

From July 6, 2010 to the present, Pretner continued to receive neurological treatment at various outpatient institutions to improve his cognitive ability. In particular, Pretner continued to receive speech and language therapy, physical therapy, and physiological therapy. However, despite Pretner's ongoing medical treatment, his prognosis remains poor. Specifically, Bess Chang, D.O, stated in medical reports that while Pretner has made a good recovery, Dr. Chang believes that there will always be significant deficits. Dr. Chang opines that if Pretner were to improve, his improve would reach its maximum at 15-20% in additional recovery. Notably, Dr. Chang also opines that there may potentially be "regression" in his recovery when the therapies are stopped.

#### 7) Ongoing Medical Problems

Despite Pretner's continue treatment, he still suffers from ongoing medical problems. His medical records indicate that he still suffers from short term memory deficits and has persistent balance problems. His speech has been described as slow and labored with a strained voice quality. He is weak physically and has poor endurance. More importantly, Pretner continues to suffer from seizures that lasts up to two minutes per occasion and induces violent shaking.

In additional, Pretner's psychologist, Lous F. Mortillario, Ph.D. evaluated Pretner and observed that he (Pretner) has moderate to severe deficits in his auditory and visual abilities. He is moderate deficits in his simple and complex attention and concentration skills. He has below average use of his practical judgment and common sense in problem solving situations. He continues to have difficulty completing a task requiring focused attention to quickly scan, discriminate between, and sequentially order visual information under the pressure of time constraints.

## C. <u>Medical Expenses Incurred</u>

As a result of the accident, Pretner incurred the following medical expenses:

Provider	Dates of Service	Billings
DATE OF LOSS	1/12/09	
Henderson Fire and Rescue	1/12/09	\$1,011.07
University Medical Center	1/12/09 – 2/21/09	\$567,623.59
Western Regional Center for Brain & Spine Surgery Jason E. Garber, M.D.	1/12/09 - 2/18/09	\$20,995.00
Desert West Surgery Terry R. Lewis, M.D.	1/12/09 – 3/10/09	\$7,245.00
Desert Radiologists	1/12/09 — 12/09/10	\$5,117.00
Apex Medical Center Electrodiagnostic Laboratory D. David Ezeanolue, M.D. and Karyn Doddy, M.D.	1/19/09 - 3/26/09	\$1,551.00
Surgical Anesthesia Services Clifford Friesen, M.D. Michael Bounassi, M.D.	2/02/09 & 2/18/09	\$4,950.00
Prosthetic Center of Excellence	2/10/09	\$5,518.00
American Medical Response	2/21/09, 4/29/09 & 9/25/09	\$1,701.00
Kindred Hospital Desert Springs	2/21/09 – 4/29/09	\$368,633.50
Pulmonary Associates Christopher Breeden, M.D.	2/23/09 – 4/28/09	\$3,355.00
Amir Qureshi, M.D.	2/23/09 - 4/24/09	\$5,317.00
Ahmad F. Badery, M.D.	3/01/09 - 4/28/09	\$7,150.00
Sikisam Magoyag, M.D.	3/28/09 - 3/30/09	\$378.00
Columbine Ambulance	4/29/09	\$888.00
Craig Hospital Englewood, Colorado	4/29/09 9/25/09	\$479,697.5
National Jewish Health South Denver	4/29/09 6/30/09	\$2,780.00

Provider	Dates of Service	Billings		
(Physicians: Mountain, Fenton, Warner, Taryle)				
Carolyn L. Tillquist, M.D.	4/30/09 - 7/27/09	\$4,590.00		
Colorado Infectious Disease Associates				
Thomas Politzer, O.D. (Optometry)	4/30/09 - 8/26/09	\$544.00		
Englewood, CO				
Radiology Imaging Associates	5/06/09 – 9/22/09	\$1,749.00		
Englewood, CO				
ATG Colorado, Inc.	7/30/09	\$7,826.00		
(Shower Chair / Enhanced Manual Wheelchair)				
Desert Canyon Rehabilitation Hospital	9/25/09 — 10/22/09	\$68,944.92		
Firooz Mashood	9/25/09 – 10/22/09	\$3,360.00		
Medical Rehabilitation Associates				
Christopher Milford, M.D.	10/12/09 & 10/20/09	\$460.00		
Bernadine Hanna, M.D.	10/21/09	\$390.00		
Center for Neuro Skills	10/22/09 - 7/03/10	\$650,171.23		
Bakersfield, CA				
William Schmalhorst, M.D.	10/23/09 - 4/22/10	\$1,061.50		
	11/10/00 0 0/10/10	#c 000 00		
Dynasplint Systems, Inc.	11/18/09 & 2/12/10	\$6,080.00		
Quest Imaging	11/30/09 & 1/07/10	\$557.00		
Fertility Center of Las Vegas	1/16/10	\$2,568.00		
Said Deneshmand, M.D.		·		
Carl Garbus, O.D. FAAO	2/10/10 - 5/31/10	\$880.00		
Neuro Vision Rehabilitation Institute				
Nevada Community Enrichment Program (NCEP)	7/06/10 – 11/12/10	\$52,731.00		
Rehabilitation Services				
Vince Sacco, M.Ed.				
	(Physicians: Mountain, Fenton, Warner, Taryle)  Carolyn L. Tillquist, M.D. Colorado Infectious Disease Associates  Thomas Politzer, O.D. (Optometry) Englewood, CO  Radiology Imaging Associates Englewood, CO  ATG — Colorado, Inc. (Shower Chair / Enhanced Manual Wheelchair)  Desert Canyon Rehabilitation Hospital  Firooz Mashood Medical Rehabilitation Associates  Christopher Milford, M.D.  Bernadine Hanna, M.D.  Center for Neuro Skills Bakersfield, CA  William Schmalhorst, M.D. Kern Pathology Medical Group Physicians Automated Laboratory  Dynasplint Systems, Inc.  Quest Imaging  Fertility Center of Las Vegas Said Deneshmand, M.D.  Carl Garbus, O.D. FAAO Neuro Vision Rehabilitation Institute Valencia, CA	(Physicians: Mountain, Fenton, Warner, Taryle)  Carolyn L. Tillquist, M.D. Colorado Infectious Disease Associates  Thomas Politzer, O.D. (Optometry) Englewood, CO  Radiology Imaging Associates Englewood, CO  ATG - Colorado, Inc. (Shower Chair / Enhanced Manual Wheelchair)  Desert Canyon Rehabilitation Hospital  Pirooz Mashood Medical Rehabilitation Associates  Christopher Milford, M.D.  Desradine Hanna, M.D.  Center for Neuro Skills Bakersfield, CA  William Schmalhorst, M.D. Kern Pathology Medical Group Physicians Automated Laboratory  Dynasplint Systems, Inc.  11/18/09 & 2/12/10  Carl Garbus, O.D. FAAO Neuro Vision Rehabilitation Institute Valencia, CA		

	11
1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	

Provider	Dates of Service	Billings
Werner Institute of Balance and Dizziness Brian K. Werner, MPT	7/20/10 - 1/28/11 9/15/11 - 12/02/11	\$16,842.20 \$5,455.00
Total \$22,297.20 Curtis Poindexter, M.D. Mountain Rehabilitation Services	7/23/10 & 8/16/10	\$500.00
Bess Chang, D.O. Medical Neurology	8/25/10 — 9/02/11	\$9,059.28
Westfield Eye Center Kenneth W. Houchin, M.D.	8/27/10 — 2/04/11	\$485.00
Neurology Center of Nevada Linda Brown, M.D.	9/14/10	\$350.00
AMI Monitoring, Inc. (Transtelephonic Arrhythmia Monitoring for Dr. Chang)	11/15/10 – 11/22/10	\$1,760.00
Speech Therapy Center of Excellence	11/17/10 – 1/12/11	\$4,175.00
Matt Smith Physical Therapy	11/19/10 - 10/31/11	\$22,785.00
St. Rose Dominican Hospital Siena Campus Total \$6,644.00	11/21/10 12/20/10	\$4,943.00 \$1,701.00
Louis F. Mortillaro, Ph.D. Psychologist	5/26/05 – 11/09/05 12/02/10 – 12/28/10	\$4,525.00
Susan E. Schwartz, D.O. E.N.T. Voice & Sinus Center of Nevada	12/06/10 – 2/17/11	\$585.72
Steven Nguyen, O.D. Optic Gallery	12/06/10	\$473.00
Clinical Neurology Specialist Leo Germin, M.D.	7/18/11 10/24/11 12/05/11	\$640.00 \$370.00 \$13,000.00
Total \$14,010.00		60 272 472 50
IUIAL		\$2,373,472.52

See affidavit of Dennis Prince supporting that Pretner incurred \$2,373,472.52 in medical expenses as a result of the January 12, 2009 accident.

27

28

#### D. Economic Losses

At the time of the accident, Pretner was only thirty seven (37) years old and was employed as a Right-of-Way Agent with the State of Nevada Department of Transportation. In 2008, he earned \$62,562.00 per year. At thirty seven years old, it was likely that he would have continued to work and maintain his employment with the State of Nevada Department of Transportation until he reached the retirement age of sixty-five (65). Thus it is likely that Pretner would have continued to work for an additional twenty-eight (28) years. While his salary would have likely increased each year as he gained more experience, but even assuming that his salary remained at \$62,562.00 for the next twenty eight years, at minimum, Pretner's economic wage losses amount to \$1,626,612.00.

#### E. Procedural History

On January 7, 2011 Plaintiffs filed a Complaint against Defendants Michael Vasquez and Blue Streak. See Plaintiffs' Complaint attached hereto as Exhibit H. At the time of the accident, Vasquez was a principal, officer, director, manager, employee and/or agent of Blue Streak and was operating his truck while in the course and scope of his employment with Blue Streak. Blue Streak was properly served on April 11, 2011. See Copy of Summons and Affidavit of Service for both Defendants attached hereto as Exhibit I.

After Defendants failed to answer the Complaint, this Court entered a Default against both Defendants. See Default for both Defendants attached hereto as Exhibit J. On August 9, 2011, Plaintiffs filed a Notice of Entry of Default as to both Defendants. See Notice of Entry of Default attached hereto as Exhibit K. Plaintiffs now seek a judgment against Defendants Vasquez and Blue Streak jointly and severally for damages.

• • •

|| .

II.

#### LEGAL ARGUMENT

A) THIS COURT SHOULD ENTER A JUDGMENT OF DEFAULT AGAINST DEFENDANTS IN THIS CASE BECAUSE DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO ANSWER OR OTHERWISE RESPOND TO PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT.

NRCP 55(b)(2) states in pertinent part,

(b) Judgment. Judgment by default may be entered as follows:

(2) By the Court. In all other cases the party entitled to a judgment by default shall apply to the court therefor; but no judgment by default shall be entered against an infant or incompetent person unless represented in the action by a general guardian, guardian ad litem, conservator, or other such representative who has appeared therein. If the party against whom judgment by default is sought has appeared in the action, the party (or, if appearing by representative, the party's representative) shall be served with written notice of the application for judgment at least 3 days prior to the hearing on such application. If, in order to enable the court to enter judgment or to carry it into effect, it is necessary to take an account or to

determine the amount of damages or to establish the truth of any averment by evidence or to make an investigation of any other matter, the court may conduct such hearings or order such references as it deems necessary and proper and shall accord a right of trial by jury to the parties when and as required by any statute of the State.

NRCP 55(b)(2).

In this case, a Complaint was filed against Defendants Vasquez and Blue Streak. See Exhibit H. Despite Defendants being properly served with the Summons and Complaint, Defendants failed to respond or file an Answer to the Complaint. See Exhibit I. Default was entered against both Defendants on June 23, 2011. See Exhibit J. Plaintiffs filed a Notice of Entry of Default on August 9, 2011. See Exhibit K. Pursuant to the NRCP 55(b)(2), Plaintiffs now move this Honorable Court for an Entry of Default Judgment as Plaintiffs are entitled to recover the following amounts from Defendants MICHAEL VASQUEZ and BLUE STREAK:

1	1. Past medical damages in the amount of \$2,373,472.52; and								
2	2. Future economic wage damages in the amount of \$1,622,612.00; and								
3	3. Past pain and suffering in the amount of \$3,500,000.00; and								
4	4. Future pain and suffering in the amount of \$5,000,000.00; and								
5	5. Prejudgment Interest accruing at the statutory rate from January 7, 2011, the date of								
6	the filing of the Complaint until the full amount is paid to Plaintiffs.								
7									
8	III.								
9	CONCLUSION								
10	Based on the foregoing, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Honorable Court enter Default								
11 12	Judgment against Defendants, MICHAEL VASQUEZ and BLUE STREAK, jointly and severally, in								
13	the amount of \$12,496,084.52, plus interest thereon.								
14	Dated this // day of February, 2012.								
15	Respectfully submitted								
16	PRINCE & KEATING								
17	TRINCE IX REATING								
18	Cru Man fran								
19	DENNIS M. PRINŒE Nevada Bar No. 5092								
20	ERIC N. TRAN								
21	Nevada Bar No. 11876 3230 South Buffalo Drive								
22	Suite 108 Las Vegas, NV 89117								
23	Attorney for Plaintiffs  Lee Pretner and Dana Andrews as Legal Guardians								
24	of Ryan T. Pretner, an Adult Ward								
25									
26									
27									
28									
TIME	l I								

1	AFFIDAVIT OF DENNIS M. PRINCE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION OR ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT
2	
3	STATE OF NEVADA ) )ss:
4	COUNTY OF CLARK )
5	DENNIS M. PRINCE, ESQ. being first sworn, deposes and says:
6	1. I am an attorney at law duly license to practice before all courts of the State of Nevada and I
7 8	am a partner in the law firm of PRINCE & KEATING, counsel for Plaintiffs Lee Pretner and
9	Dana Andrews as Legal Guardians of Ryan T. Pretner, an Adult Ward.
10	2. I have personal knowledge of the facts within and if called to testify, I could and would
11	competently testify to the matters stated herein.
12	3. I have been informed and believe that Defendants Michael Vasquez and Blue Streak are not
13	in the military service of the United States nor infants or incompetent persons.
14 15	4. Plaintiffs filed a Complaint against Defendants Michael Vasquez and Blue Streak on or
16	about January 7, 2011. See Exhibit H.
17	5. Defendants, Michael Vasquez and Blue Streak were personally served with the Summons
18	and Complaint on or about April 11, 2011. See Exhibit I.
19	6. On June 23, 2011, the Court entered a Default against both Defendants. See Exhibit J.
20	7. On August 9, 2011, Plaintiffs filed a Notice of Entry of Default as to both Defendants. See
21	Exhibit K.
22 23	8. A true and correct copy of the Traffic Accident Report is attached hereto as <b>Exhibit A</b> .
24	9. A true and correct copy of the Incident Report is attached hereto as <b>Exhibit B</b> .
25	10. As of date, as a result of January 12, 2009 accident, Ryan T. Pretner incurred medical
26	expenses totaling in the amount of \$2,373,472.52.
27	
28	

11. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT. DATED this day of February, 2012. ribe and Sworn before me on this LISA M. LEE otary Public State of Nevada No. 93-3776-1 My appt. exp. July 9, 2013 

#### CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that on the day of February, 2012, I caused service of the foregoing PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT to be made by depositing a true and correct copy of same in the United States Mail, postage fully prepaid, addressed to the following:

George M. Ranalli, Esq.
2400 West Horizon Ridge Parkway
Henderson, NV 89052
Attorneys for Defendants
Michael A. Vasquez and
Blue Streak Auto Detailing, LLC

An employee of Prince & Keating

# **EXHIBIT "A"**

**EXHIBIT "A"** 

• (	, <del>.</del> -				<i>(</i> :				
Event Number: 09-00812	EVADA Accident Number:								
Vohlole# # Occupants   1   At Fault	TRAFF	IC ACCIDE	NT REPORT						
0002 1 🖂 2) Hon Contact Vehicle	VEHI	CLE INFORMA' Rovised 1/14	TION SHEET 104	ON SHEET Agency Name: HENDERSON POLICE DEPARTME				ARTMENT	
	hway / Street Nat T ROSE PARK						*******	Travel Lane #;	
Vehicle ⊠1) Straight []3) Left Turn []5) U:Jurn []7))	ilrong Way □8) Pa	seing []11) Leavin	ig Parked [] 13) Legi	ing Lane	🔲 (5) Enter Pari	Ked (的) 口 17	) Lano <u>C</u> han	20 [] 16) Unknow	
Actions (12) Enoking (14) Right Term (16) Parked (18)	Slopped (4) 10) R	noing []12]Enleri	ngLano []14) Ol <u>h</u> o	r Tunyng	🗌 16) <u>D</u> riveriest	Vehicle 118	Qther		
Driver; (Leethame, Piretheme, Middle tiame Solid)			Transported By:	[] 1) <u>N</u> ot	Transported [	] s) Ans 🖂 s	) <u>P</u> olloa 🔲	4) <u>U</u> nknown	
Street Address:			Transported To:	-					
City: State/	Country [14) NV	Zip Code;	Person		Seating .		Ta		
Classic Cause Dob	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Туроз		osition;		Occupat Restrain		
口 1) Male 口 3) Unknown DOB: 口 2) Eemale	Phone Nu	mberi	injury Severity:		njury .ocation;				
OLN: State: □1)NV	Class: 11)00		Airbags:	Alrba		Ejected;	7		
Compliance: Endorsements	D2) DL	riotions		Switc				rapped:	
☐1) Realifet ☐2) Endorse Alcohol/Drug Involvement	1,001	TORONS	1) Apparent	Normal	Driver F □	RCLOIS ) Dziver III i inju	red		
☐ 1) Hot involved Method of Determina ☐ 2) Suspected impairment ☐ 1) Field Sobriety Test ☐ 4		2) Test Results:	2) Had Bean	_		) Other Impropi ) Driver Ination		rted	
□ 3) Alcohol □ 4) Drugs □ 2) Evidentiary Breath □ 5	Blood Test		(1) Apparently		Asieop 🔲 5	) <u>P</u> hysicsi impa	i Impairment		
Vohiole Year: Vehicle Make: Vehicle Moc	18) Ereliminary Breath Test G5) Obstructed Yew G10) Unknown  odel: Vehicle Type; Vehicle Type;								
BICYCLE Plate / Permit No.:   State:   1) NV Expiration D		icle Color:	1) Falled To Yield	Vehicle Factors  [ii] Failed To Yield Right Of Way [ii] Fglied To Maintain Lane [iii] Driveriess Yehicle					
N/A		ACK	2) Diarogard Con	[] 2) Plangard Control Dayles [] 10) Following Top Close [] 17) Unsafe Backing					
Vehicle Identification Number:			Ca) Too Fast For Conditions   Can Change   Can Change						
Rogistered Owner Name;		<del></del>	☐ 5) Wreng Way / Direction ☐ 13) Over Cerrect/Steering ☐ 20) Road Defeat (△)						
Registered Owner Address:	·		16) Mechanical Defects						
660 RODDENBERRY ST, LAS VEGAS, NEV	/ADA 89123		☐ 8) Olhgr ☐ 22) Unknown (9)						
[] 1) [naured		:	1st Contact Damaged Areas □2 □3 □4 □1) gront						
Policy Number: Effective:	To:		1 2) Rupht S				ht <u>S</u> ide		
insurance Company Address or Phone Number:		*	□ 1 — □ 1 → □ 1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1				Ar		
☐ 1) Vehicle Toward Toward By:	······································		□ 0) Righ			ht Rgar			
Removed To:								dor <u>C</u> arriago	
, Traffic Control	Distance Tray	eled Sp	☐ 1) Qver sed Estimate ·	-	☐ 2) Under Ride xtent Of Dan		☐ 6) Lef		
1) Speed Zone 11) Sjop Sign	After impac	t From	To Limi		Minor [4]		[] 11) <u>[]</u> [] 12) Q!		
2) Signal Light 12) Yield Sign 3) Figshing Light 13) R. R. Sign	10 20 OU 3) Millor 6) Linknown								
4) School Zone 14) R. R. Gates	Godo#			ence Of Er orletion	vents	Col	lision With	Most Harmful	
5) Pod. Signal 15) R. R. Signal (4)	1st 202	PEDAL	CYCLIST			PD	od Object	Event 区	
7) No Controls 17) Tire Chaine/Snow Req									
8) Warning Sign 18) Permissiya Green 18) Turn Bignal 18) Unknown	3rd 4th			<del></del>	<del></del>				
10) Qiher	5th								
1) NRS 2) QFR 3) 00 / MC 4) Pending (1)					00	Cite	tion Numb		
☐ 1) NRB ☐ 2) OFR ☐ 3) CC / MC (2)		Violation		No	20	Cita	tion Numb	er	
Investigator(s)	(D Number	Date	Revio	Reviewed By		Reviewed	<del></del>		
MATUSZAK JR., ROGER H	794	01/12/200	9 GAYER	GAYER683		20/2009		1	

The state of the s	and produced and				Company					-	
Event Number: 09-00812	, ,	នា	ATE OF NE	VADA			.ldent l	lumbor:			
TRAFFIC ACCIDEN				1 h							
,		VEHIC	CLE INFORMATI Revised 1/14/0					ame: SON POLÍC	F DE	ΔRT	MENT
Name: (Last Name, First Name, Middle Name Suffix)	all Daymon Maidea	d night manner to the state of			el Dur 🛨	7 41 11		-			No. China
				□ 5) Qther		מניג	ot Transported [	Talewa F1:	i Folice	LJ 4)	Kukuowa
Street Address:	<del></del>			Transporte					<del></del>		
				Tienspoins	10,						
City:	State / Country	y □1) <u>N</u> V	Zip Code:	Person	····		Cartle a		1		<del></del>
	1		'	Type:			Seating Position:			punt raints:	
[] 1) Male [] 2) Unknown DOB:	1	Phone Nu	imber:	Injury			Injury	1	٠		
□ 2) Eemala				Severity:			Locations	1			
				Airbags		Airi	hag	<u> </u>		1-	
				Vii naña		Sw	ltoh:	Ejected:		trat	ped:
Name: (Lest Hame, Frat Hume, Middle Hame, Suffic				Transporte	d By: 🔲	1) 1	of Transported	] 2) EMS 🔲 3	) Police	□ 4) j	Inknown
				□ 6) Other				·· <del>··························</del>		· .	
Street Address:				Transporte	d To:						
									<del></del>		
City:	State / Country	עאַ(וים י	Zip Codes	Person			Seating		Occu		
[] 1] Mala [] 3] Unkopym DOB:	· ,	D)		Туре;			Position:		Restr	alnts:	
□ 1) Mela □ 3) Unknown DOB: □ 2) Femala		Phone Nu	mpar:	injury Severity:			Injury Location:	ĺ			
AND THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE TEST	N. S. W. W.	All all s	16 116 116 116 11		—Т						·····
				Airbaga;		Airi	tch:	Ejectot		Trap	padı
Name: (Last Hame, First Nume, Middle Rame, Suffig	Mr. Mr. Mr. M	10.10	11 160 ME 184. 5	Transporter	100 0	43.55		141212			
				Transported By: 11 Not Transported 12 EMS 13 Police 14 ) Unknown 15 Byther							
Street Address:			***	Transported To:							
City:	State / Country	111HV	Zip Code:	Parson			Soating		Occu	pent	<u></u>
	<del></del>			Туре:			Position:		Restr	alnts:	
1) Male [3] Unknown DOB;		Phone Nu		injury Saverity:			Injury			1	
2) Female	<u> </u>	: '85'		CHARLITY:	<del></del>		Location:			<del></del>	~~~~~
		William Service		Airbags:	ľ	Airb Swi		Ejected:		Trap	ped:
	All 188 111 11	11.11.11	A. 10 M. 10.	Plate: State: 1) NV Type:							
1) Iralling Unit 1 VIN:											
1) Iralling Unit 2 VIN:				Plate:		- 1	State: 1) NV	Type:			
P1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -						_					
1) Irailing Unit 3 VIN:				Plate: State; 11HV Type:				•			
 	Americani,	16	. vier a Nistawan	- Secure and the second se	erolando	una Serie	antifectal has more than	4 - 51 - 51 - 51	207 - 277 1		C001 0
Commercial Vehic	e Configur	ation .	11:41 A			Comn	lafelal Vehicle	Mary D	2) Solio	ol By	
1) Bus, 8 - 16 Onougants 36) Dactor Only	☐ ff):	Tracior/Sa	mi Tralier				Sou	rce			
2) Bus, > 16 Occupants 7) Tractor/ Trait	   12}	Passonger (	Vohicio, (Haz-Mai)	<b>□</b> 1)	<u>Davac</u>			□ 4) 8!	ate Reg.		
3) Single 2 Axio and 6 Tire 5) Tractor / Doubles 13) Light Truck, (Hex-Het)				2) Log Book 5) Side Of Vehicle							
4) Single > 3 Axis				□ 3)	Shipping j	Sabot	s i Trip Manifost	☐ e) O;	her		•
☐ 6) Any 4 Tire Vehicle ☐ 10) Truck with	Treller										
Carrier Name:					Po	wei	Unit GVWR	<del></del>	<del></del>	<b>D</b> 4	)Haz-Mat
				☐1)≤10,00			0,000 - 28,000 L <u>h</u> a		Lbs		Rolessed
Carrier Street Address:				City:			T <sub>2</sub>	State: 11	v Zlo		
				-			1				
Cargo Body Type		Piac	ard#:		Туре с	of Ce	rrier NAS S	fety Report #			
	rain, Gravel Chipa	- 1			☐1)g		- 1	·			
	us, 9 - 15 Occupan				☐ 2) <u>U</u>			Numbers			
1.1	u <u>s</u> , > 18 Occupant		iond#:	☐ 0) Ganada							
4) Dump 9) Garbage Refuse 14) Ot					☐41 <u>8</u>			W.M.Mis	27	***********	
5) Uknown 10) Not Applicable		_			∐ 5) <u>E</u>	lone					
		2000			-						

Event Number:			-				-	Apoldor	nt Mumbau	-		
09-00812 STATE OF NEVADA Avoidant Municipal										•		
Non-Motorlet # 🔲 1) At Fault 0002 🗒 2) Non-Contact (person)			TORIST		ATION SHEET Agency Name:					PARTMENT		
Non-Motorist Type Direction of T								of Travel				*
☐ 1) <u>Pedestrian</u> ☐ 6) <u>Other Non-Mor</u> [X] 2) <u>Pedal Cyclist</u> ☐ 6) <u>W</u> heel Chair	torist		드	]1) <u>N</u> orth	[] 2) <u>S</u> oi	ath X	3) <u>E</u> e	st 🗆 4) 🛚	Vest □5) y	nknown		
□3) Skater □7) Unknown		Highway / 8	Street N	ame:								
☐4) Other		ST ROSE	PARKV	VAY	****							
Non-Motorist: (Last Name, First Name, Middle Name 511th PRETNER, RYAN TERRY	b)			•	Transporte		בן יו א	ot Transported	: (X]2) <u>E</u> NS ☐	3) Polica	□ 4) <u>Ц</u> гжноwл	
Street Address; 660 RODDENBERRY ST					Transporte		IMC.	TRAUMA H	IOSPITAL			******
City: S LAS VEGAS	State / Co NV	untry [291] NV	1 "	de: 9123	Person Type:	16		Seating Position:	16	Occu	pant ainis: 11	•
Ø 1) Male     □ 3) Unknown     DOB:       □ 2) Eemale     08/22/197	1	Phone No (702) 6		3	injury Severity:	A		injury Location:	. 01			
OLN / ID Card;			State:	□ 1) HV	Alrbags:	01	Air	bag lich; 01	Ejected:		Trapped:	
			Mon. N	otorist C	au Jiitaa		Jaw	/(GI);		******		
☐ 1) Apparently Normal ☐ 3) Under	influen	ce: <u>M</u> edicati				) Fmot	ional	<u>⊠7) ⊔</u>	nknows			
		eep / Fainted				) [[ines		Ω(8□				
Alcohol / Drug Involveme	nt		1						(Check up to	2)		
1) Not involved 3) Alcoho		<u>U</u> nknown		) <u>F</u> ield Sc	briety Tes			) <u>B</u> lood Tes		-, Ine Tesi	Test Resu	ılts
☐ 2) Suspected impairment ☐ 4) Druge			□2	) <u>P</u> relimi:	nary Breati	Test			ry Breath Tes			
Non-Motorist Action	n				***		No	1-Motorist F	actors			
니 1) Entering or Crossing at Location	🗌 6) Pu	s <u>h</u> ing Vehic	le	□1) im	proper Cro	gnlase				6) <u>W</u> ron	g Side of Roa	ď
🔯 2) <u>W</u> alking, Running, Playing, Cycling	□7) W	orking in <u>R</u> ot	adway	□ 2) Lying / Illegally in Roadway □ 7) Not Visible								
☐ 3) Approaching or Leaving Vehicle	□ 8) <u>S</u> t	anding		□3) <u>F</u> a	il to Yield I	₹ight o	f Way	☐ 8) <u>D</u> arting into Roadway				
4) Playing or Working on Vehicle	□ 9) <u>U</u> n	known		4) Fall to Obey Treffic Signs, Signals, or Officer []9) inattentive								
☐ 5) <u>O</u> ther				□ 6) <u>O</u> ther □ 10) <u>U</u> nknown								
Lo	cation i	rior to impa	ct .		***********	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Safety	Equipm	ent	_
1) Marked Crosswalk at Intersection	· [	] 8) <u>S</u> harod L	lse Patl	or Trail	Trail 1) None							
2) At Intersection, No Crosswalk	. 17	39) On High)	way, Mo	ore than 10° from Travel Lanes 🔲 2) <u>H</u> elmet								
3) Non-Intersection Crosswalk		]10) <u>[</u> n Road	lway	□3) <u>P</u> rotectivo Pads								
4) <u>Driveway Access Grosswalk</u>		] 11) <u>T</u> raffic I							s) <u>R</u> eflective (	Clothing		
☐ 6) Śldawaik		]12) Shoulde		□ 5) Lighting								
☐ 6) M <u>e</u> dlan		] 13) <u>U</u> nknov	yn						6) <u>U</u> nknown			
□7) Outside Highway □14) Other □7) Other □7) Other □7												
Bike L	ane / Pa	th					٧		ber(s) Strikin u.			- dre
1) No Bike Lane Path 6) Striped Bicycle						#:		] 7	<b>#:</b>		#:	
☐ 2) Bloycle Route (Signed) ☐ 6) Separate Bloycle Path / Tr								Non Me	otorist Speed	Estimat		
3) Striped Bioycle Lane - Right Side O	nly [		From	;	·	o: atoriet e heen		lmit:				
4) Striped Bicycle Lane - Left Side Oni	cycle <u>L</u> ane - Left Side Only [18) <u>O</u> ther						10		25		50	
☐ 1) <u>N</u> RS ☐ 2) <u>O</u> FR ☐ 3) CO / MC ☐ 4) <u>Eendl</u> (1)	ng		٧	lolation				NOC	C	itation N	ımber	
1) NRS 2) OFR 3) CO / MC (2)		·····	٧	iolation	NC			NOC	OC Citation Number			$\exists$
investigator(s)		10 Number	T	Date		Rovies	ved By	,	l Date Reviewed		(*************************************	ᅱ
MATUSZAK JR., ROGER H		794		1/12/200		'ER68	3		01/20/2009			
		No.	11/10/76	rse in	formati	1)1						1000

Event Numbe			<del>न</del> ( -	77.00						7 \		-ult 1-1 114 '122' 11'		
SIAIEUPNE							· ·							
09-00812 TRAFFIC ACCIDEN NON-MOTORIST INFORM.														
Rovised 11404						AHON 4	ANYN MINNE   E					RTMENT		
Non-Motorist:	Lace Name, Fl	rat Harns, Bliddie Heine Sul	YEr)				Trans	ported By:	U 1) £	ot Transported [				
							☐ 8) Q							
Street Address	•						Transı	ported To:		,				
City;			State / Count	マ 口が出	/ Zip Co	de:	Peraoi			Danilla a				
							Type:	"		Seating Position:			ocupant estraints	,
□ 1) 분회 ○ □ 3)	Unknown	DOB:		Phone N	iumber:	•	injury			injury		Π'		Γ
2) Fample				L			Severi	ty:		Location:				
OLN / ID Card:					State:	[] 1) <u>H</u> V	Airbag	181		bag Itohi	Eject	ed:	Yra	opadı
Non-Motorist:	Lesi Hamp, Fl	ret Hame, 1114de Hame Suh	[x]	•			Transi	orted By:		ot Transported	1 2) EMS	FT 31 Poli	ion I di	Helmer
				•			□ 5) <u>Q</u>		/-			-7-L-1	100 141 41	Ziadiomi
Street Address:							Trensp	orted To:				*************		
			1				<u> </u>					**********		
City:			State / Countr	עאַנום ע	Zip Co	de:	Persor Type:	16		Seating Position:		0.	ccupant entreints	
1) Maio [] 3)	Hakaoum	DOB:	L	Phone N			<del>                                     </del>						BELIBINES	·
2) Esmale	2000141111			PHONE N	Minner		injury Severi	ty:	•	injury Location:				
OLN / ID Card;					State:	☐ 1) <u>H</u> V	Airbag	a;		bag	Ejante	ıdı	Trai	ped:
									SW	itch:	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
						tor Vehi	cle Des	cription		······································			<u>'</u>	······································
Make / Manufa				Mo	del:	•		Type: Color:						
BICYCLI Identification /				<u> </u>		<del></del>	BLACK							
idemineation i	Sellai M	sinder;					Non-Motor Vehicle Removed By:							
Owner Name:	区1) 3:	me as Non-Motor	lst					Non-Mator Vehicle Removed To:						
PRETNE	R. RYAN	I TERRY												
Street Address			***************************************			City:	State: 1) NV   Zip Code:					۵•		
660 000	nenne	RRY ST, LAS VE	040 NEVA	24 0040	ın.							1,711		••
. 000 100			GAS, NEVA	DM 0912										
N1-1 O		at Contact Area	1		Dama	ge to Noi	n-Motor Vehicle Non-Motor Vehicle Damaged Area							а
Padai Cyci	net i Non	-Motor Vehicle	Pedest	rian		区1)丛	nor	nor						
□,2	,3	□4	1) Right	Side		□2) M	<u>o</u> derate	- 1		e) <u>R</u> ear	<b>□</b> 8)	Left Rea	ır	
1	,		☐ 2) Left 8	31de		□3) M	ior			) Right Side	□ 9)	To <u>p</u>		
	<del>-                                    </del>	<b>◯</b> — [X] <u>5</u>	☐ 3) Head	/Feet		□4)Io	tal			) Left Side	□10	) <u>B</u> otton	1	
	ur -		□4) Eroni			□ 5) No	ne	Ì		i) Right Front	<b>□11</b>	) <u>U</u> nkno	wh	
Πã		□s	[∆] 5) <u>B</u> ack			[]6 <u>} U</u> ı				) Right R <u>e</u> ar		) Other		
, <del>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </del>	بئد فسيا	LA	- '-							, <u></u>	II	7 =		
		· Se	quence Of E	/enta					T			Vehicle	Action	
Collisi					on With Object	Most Harmin Event	_	区1) Straight	i	□7) <u>F</u>	gnises			
1st 202	202 PEDAL CYCLIST			ן נ	凶		2) Stopper	•	□8) <u>E</u>	ntering	Lane			
2nd					····					3) Left Tur	n		gni <u>v</u> se.	
3rd	_								_	4) Right Tu	irn	[]10)	Lane C	egnar
4th			- <del></del>		·	1 [			_	□ 5) U-Jurn		□11)	∐nknov	מע
5th				•		1				☐ 6) <u>O</u> ther _				
									11/11				W.W.	# # #
													li illi ill	1.11.11.11
M. M. M.				M.M.	. III. III.		1111		11.1	M.M. M. M.	M. M.			

	1	, f
Event Number:	STATE OF NEVADA	Acoldent Number:
09-00812	TRAFFIC ACCIDENT REPORT	A
		Agency Name: HENDERSON POLICE DEPARTMENT

#### **Description of Accident / Narrative:**

Pavement Markings and Type:

#### **FBR NARRATIVE:**

This is a preliminary report only; no assessment of fault or liability should be determined from this initial report,

V1, a white 2007 Ford F-150 pickup bearing NV personalized plate JSTDTLD was traveling eastbound on St. Rose Parkway in the number three travel lane.

V1 was solely occupied by the driver Michael Vasquez (10-28-1986) of Henderson NV.

V2, a black bicycle of an unknown brand or make, was traveling eastbound on the paved shoulder of St. Rose Parkway. It is as yet undetermined which portion of the shoulder the bicyclist was traveling upon or whether he had strayed into the travel lane.

The rider of V2 was later identified as Ryan T. Pretner (08-22-1971) of Las Vegas NV.

The right side external mirror of V1 made contact with the back of the helmet of rider of V2. V2 was thrown to the ground and suffered severe head injuries. Whether these injuries are the result of the initial collision or impact with the ground is undetermined at this time.

Driver of V1 immediately stopped to render aid and notify Rescue and Police.

Rider of V2 is currently in critical condition at UMC Trauma and his current prognosis is poor.

This case remains open and further investigation is pending.

Attachments: 1 witness statement

**HPD 0016** 

HPD 0016

DR# 09-00812
PAGE / OF !

# HENDERSON POLICE DEPARTMENT TRAFFIC ACCIDENT STATEMENT

REFER TO PM-1625

To be submitted to Police Records by the Investigating Officer(s)	
NAME: Michael Vasquez	DATE OF BIRTH: 10-28-1986
ADDRESS: 1886 Via Franze	
TELEPHONE NUMBER(S): 767-756-2166	
YEAR, MAKE AND MODEL OF VEHICLE: White Ford F	50 LICENSE # JStd+10
Where was witness in relation to accident (exact location):  **DRIVER***	
DESCRIBE WHAT HAPPENED, GIVING DATE AND TIME, LOCATION, AND PEOPLE INVOLVED BY NAME* ***PLEASE DO NOT WRITE ON REVERSE SIDE, ASK OFFICER FOR ADDITIONAL STATEMENT FORM***	
I was driving East down Strose Rack way from Executive Rd  Two soing about US-50 men and there was a biker  toriding his bike soing the same direction with no reflectors and when I noticed him it was to late and I hit him.	
after I noticed the accident I Stopped and Call ed 9/1. I was driving in the 3rd lune and the biker mustof been in my lune belowse as soon as I noticed him I niverx hit him	
:NRS 484.236, False Reports; Any person who gives information in oral or written reports as required in NRS Chapter 484, knowing or having reason to believe that such information is false, is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.	
WITNESSING OFFICER/P# S	IGNATURE

City of Henderson, NV

Revised: 01/02/2008

# **EXHIBIT "B"**

**EXHIBIT "B"** 

Printed by: solmarinl2

Printed date/time: 3/24/09 12:58

## Incident Report

Page 1 of 4

**HENDERSON POLICE** 223 LEAD ST,

HENDERSON, NEVADA 89015

Incident Number: 09-00812-001

**Incident Summary** 

Incident Type: ACCIDENT WITH INJURY

Inc Occurred Address: ST ROSE PKWY, HENDERSON, NEVADA 89052

Report Type: SUPPLEMENTAL INCIDI

Inc Occurred Start: 01/12/2009 17:22

Inc Occurred End: 01/12/2009 22:06

Sector/Beat: WEST/W7

Gang Related:

Substance: U

Report Taken: 01/12/2009 21:20

Domestic: N

Blas Motivation:

Reported Date/Time:

01/12/2009 17:24

Contact Nature: DISPATCHED

Primary Assigned Officer:

Reporting Officer: MATUSZAK JR., ROGER Case Status: ACTIVE

Disposition: OPEN CASE

Disposition Date: 01/13/2009 00:00

**Property Involved** 

Property # 0001

Evidence: No

Model:

Original Status Date: 1/12/2009 21:20:00

Original Value:

Event Assoc/Orig status: Current Status: EVIDENCE

Current Status Date:

1/12/2009 21:20:00

Current Value:

Property Type:

Description: BLACKBERRY, METALIC RING, HEART MONITOR, GLOVES, SOCKS, WATCH, SHOES, I

Make/Brand:

Color:

Quantity: 8 Owner Applied#:

EVIDENCE

Serial/Lot#: NCIC Date:

NCIC#:

NCIC Reported By: NCIC Cancelled:

Property # 0002

Event Assoc/Orig status: EVIDENCE

Current Status: EVIDENCE

Evidence: No

Original Status Date: 1/12/2009 21:20:00 Current Status Date: 1/12/2009 21:20:00

Original Value: Current Value:

Property Type:

Description: WHITE AND GRAY COLORED HELMET GIRO BRAND NAME

Make/Brand: GIRO

Model:

Color: Serial/Lot#:

Quantity: 1 Owner Applied#: NCIC Reported By:

NCIC Date: NCIC#;

NCIC Cancelled:

# **Incident Report**

Page 2 of 4

HENDERSON POLICE 223 LEAD ST, HENDERSON, NEVADA 89015

Incident Number: 09-00812-001

## **Narratives**

ENTERED DATE/TIME: 1/12/2009 21:20:00

NARRATIVE TYPE: INCIDENT SUBJECT: FBR NARRATIVE

AUTHOR: MATUSZAK JR., ROGER

On January 12, 2009, at approximately 1724 hours, I, Officer Avery P#1546, Officer Clear P#1387 and Officer Morrison P#1352 were dispatched to an accident near Executive Alrort Drive on St. Rose Parkway. Dispatch advised a bicyclist was struck by a vehicle in the eastbound lane. The subject was sunconscious and breathing. Also, dispatch reported the subject was bleeding from the mouth.

I arrived in the area and observed several vehicles parked on the shoulder of the road going east bound on St. Rose Parkway about 450 yards prior to the intersection of Executive Airport Drive.

I observed there was a moderate amount of traffic flow traveling east bound on St. Rose Parkway. I observed it to be dark outside with the only illumination coming from the street lights located at the intersection of St. Rose Parkway and Executive Airport Drive.

I observed a male subject (Later identified as Ryan Pretner 8-22-71) on the right hand shoulder on east bound St. Rose Parkway. I observed the bicycle Pretner was riding to be on top of him and a large (Approximately, 3') pool of bloed-coming from Pretner's head area. I observed Pretner to be wearing a red, green and white colored bicycle type suit, and a white and gray colored bicycle helmet. I did not observe the bicycle to have a head light or tail light. I did not observe the suit Pretner was wearing to have any type of illumination devices to make it more readily visible. Pretner's body was positioned on the shoulder of the road with his head towards the south and his feet towards the north. His feet were in close proximity to the solid white line. It appeared Pretner had not been moved from the position he was in as a result of the accident.

I observed there was debris on the shoulder of the road from Vazquez's mirror and a pair of sunglasses belonging to Pretner.

I contacted the driver of the vehicle which struck Pretner, Michael Vasquez (10-28-86). Vasquez stated he had just gotten off work. Vasquez stated he was traveling in the #3 lane of travel and estimated his speed at about 45-50 MPH due to just turning onto St. Rose Parkway from Executive Airport Drive. Vasquez stated he was paying attention and did not observe Pretner riding his bicycle on the shoulder. Vasquez stated as soon as he observed Pretner, Vasquez swerved into the #2 east bound lane to avoid striking Pretner. Vasquez's, passenger side mirror struck Vasquez in the back. Vasquez stated he pulled over to the side of the road and called 911 after he realized the vehicle Vasquez was driving struck Pretner.

I observed Vasquez's vehicle and observed the mirror to be broken which was consistent with Vasquez's statement. I observed the asphalt area and I did not observe any skid marks.

# Incident Report

Page 3 of 4

HENDERSON POLICE 223 LEAD ST, HENDERSON, NEVADA 89015

Incident Number: 09-00812-001

( ...

There were no independent witness identified at the scene who stated they observed the collision between Vasquez's vehicle and Pretner.

Henderson Fire Department, Rescue 97 arrived on scene and transported Pretner to University Medical Center (UMC) Trauma to treat his injuries.

I marked the final resting spot of Vasquez's tires as well as the sunglasses, and the bicycle Pretner was riding.

Officer Abreau P#1592 arrived at the scene and took digital photographs of the scene which he later uploaded onto digital evidence at the West Substation.

I then went to UMC and contacted a member of the medical team which was treating Pretner for his injuries. UMC staff directed me to where Pretner's personal belongings were, which I photographed and then impounded all property as evidence. Included with his personal belongings was the bicycle helmet that Pretner was wearing when I observed him on the roadway earlier.

I contacted Nina Daniels who works for Quest Diagnostics as a Laboratory Technician and requested a blood draw from Pretner. I obtained a blood draw kit from my bag. I opened the kit and observed there to be two glass vials inside which contained a white powdery substance. I gave the two vials to Daniels, who then obtained a blood draw from Pretner's left arm. Daniels then gave me the vials which I filled out and sealed closed with evidence tape. Daniels and I completed the Blood Draw Declaration which I submitted with the report.

I contacted Pretner's sister, Dana Andrew (9-7-74) who stated Pretner is an avid bicyclist who rides his blke daily for about 20-30 miles. Pretner was training for an upcoming bicycle race Pretner planned on racing in. Andrew stated Pretner's bike sult had reflective material in it but I did not observe any reflective material.

Prior to leaving the hospital, one of the team of doctor's treating Pretner stated Pretner had bleeding in the brain. There was nothing internally crushed indicating Pretner was run over by the vehicle. The doctor advised the prognosis was not good for Pretner.

Later at the West Substation, I impounded Pretner's property into evidence. I uploaded the pictures I took onto digital evidence.

I then booked the blood draw at the Main Station.

While I was at UMC impounding Pretner's property, the Traffic Bureau was notified. The Traffic Bureau, (Officer Matuszak P#794) responded to the scene and assumed the investigation.

I contacted dispatch who advised the sunset time, according to the National Weather Service, for January 12,

# **Incident Report**

Page 4 of 4

HENDERSON POLICE 223 LEAD ST, HENDERSON, NEVADA 89015

Incident Number: 09-00812-001

2009 was 1647 hours.

The above events transpired in the City of Henderson, County of Clark, State of Nevada.

Attachments: 1

CC: Officer Matuszak P#794

Printed date/time: 3/24/09 12:58

# **Incident Report**

Page 1 of 2

**HENDERSON POLICE** 223 LEAD ST,

HENDERSON, NEVADA 89015

Incident Number: 09-00812-002

**Incident Summary** 

Incident Type: ACCIDENT WITH INJURY

Inc Occurred Address: ST ROSE PKWY, HENDERSON, NEVADA

Inc Occurred Start: 01/12/2009 17:20 Domestic: N

Bias Motivation:

inc Occurred End: 01/12/2009 17:21

Gang Related: U

Primary Assigned Officer:

Substance: U

Report Taken: 01/13/2009 23:45

Report Type: SUPPLEMENTAL INCIDI

Sector/Beat: WEST/W7

Reported Date/Time: 01/12/2009 17:23

Contact Nature: DISPATCHED Reporting Officer: CLEAR, JAIME

Case Status: ACTIVE Disposition: OPEN CASE

Disposition Date: 01/20/2009 00:00

Printed date/time: 3/24/09 12:58

# **Incident Report**

Page 2 of 2

HENDERSON POLICE 223 LEAD ST, HENDERSON, NEVADA 89015

Incident Number: 09-00812-002

### **Narratives**

ENTERED DATE/TIME: 1/13/2009 23:45:00

NARRATIVE TYPE: INCIDENT SUBJECT: FBR NARRATIVE AUTHOR: CLEAR, JAIME

On 01/12/09 at approximately 1730 hours I, Officer J. Clear #1387 arrived in the area of St. Rose Parkway, east of Executive Airport, reference an injury accident.

When I arrived there was a male subject laying on the pavement in e/b lanes, partially in the #3 lane and partially on the shoulder. Henderson Paramedics already had the male subject on a backboard and quickly transported him to UMC hospital.

I questioned numerous bystanders that had stopped to render aid. No one that stopped saw any part of the accident. They all stated that as they drove up on the accident they saw the male subject laying next to his bike partially in the roadway.

I set up numerous cones and flares, holding the accident scene while the Motor's Unit completed their investigation.

cc: none attach: 0

Printed date/time: 3/24/09 12:59

# **Incident Report**

Page 1 of 10

**HENDERSON POLICE** 

223 LEAD ST.

**HENDERSON, NEVADA 89015** 

Incident Number: 09-00812-003

**Incident Summary** 

Incident Type: ACCIDENT WITH INJURY

Inc Occurred Address: ST ROSE PKWY, HENDERSON, NEVADA 89052

Inc Occurred End: 02/02/2009 10:29

Sector/Beat: WEST/W6

Report Type: SUPPLEMENTAL INCIDI

Inc Occurred Start: 02/02/2009 10:29

Case Status: CLOSED

Report Taken: 02/02/2009 10:29

Domestic: N

Blas Motivation:

Gang Related: N

Substance: U

Reported Date/Time:

02/02/2009 00:00

Contact Nature:

Reporting Officer: MATUSZAK JR., ROGER

Primary Assigned Officer: Disposition; ADULT ARREST, WARRANT OR CITATIOI

Disposition Date: 02/03/2009 00:00

**Offenses** 

Statute Code: 484.324

Enhancers:

Statute Desc: FAIL TO YIELD RIGHT OF WAY TO PERSON RIDING BICYCLE-M

Counts: 1

Statute Severity: MISDEMEANOR

Persons Involved

Person#: 0001

Contact Date/Time:

Can ID Suspect: No

Event Association: CITED

Name: VASQUEZ, MICHAEL ANTHONY

DOB: 10/28/1986

Sector/Beat:

Height: 5'7" - 5'7"

Weight: 132 - 132 lbs

Age: 22 - 22 Sex: MALE Eye Color: UNKNOWN

Race: HISPANIC Hair Color: BROWN

Address: 693 ELLIOT PEAK, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89123

Phone Type 1: HOME

Phone# 1: (702) 691-9975

Ext 1: Ext 2:

Phone Type 2:

Phone# 2:

Employer/School:

Occupation: BUSER Person Offenses

Enhancers:

Statute Code: 484.324

Statute Desc: FAIL TO YIELD RIGHT OF WAY TO PERSON RIDING BICYCLE-M

Counts: 1

Printed date/time: 3/24/09 12:59

**Incident Report** 

Page 2 of 10

HENDERSON POLICE 223 LEAD ST, HENDERSON, NEVADA 89015

Incident Number: 09-00812-003

### Narratives

ENTERED DATE/TIME: 2/2/2009 10:29:00

NARRATIVE TYPE: INCIDENT SUBJECT: FBR NARRATIVE

AUTHOR: MATUSZAK JR., ROGER

#### I,mFACTS:

WEATHER CONDITIONS WERE OBTAINED FROM THE NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE AT HENDERSON EXECUTIVE AIRPORT.

READING AT: 1740 HRS

TEMPERATURE: 61 DEGREES

**HUMIDITY: 24%** 

WIND VELOCITY: NE at 12 MPH BAROMETRIC PRESSURE: 27.7 S

VISIBILITY: 10 Miles +

SKIES: Clear

#### ROADWAY:

The collision occurred on St. Rose Parkway approximately 1340' east of the intersection with Executive Airport Drive. The collision was on the right side edge of the roadway.

St. Rose Parkway at the location of this collision is an asphalt surfaced roadway. The roadway is relatively straight and level with no line of sight obstructions in either direction of travel. This roadway runs in a primarily east to west direction.

It is best described as a two-way multi lane highway with an unprotected median separating eastbound from westbound traffic. There are three travel lanes on the eastbound portion of the roadway and three through lanes and the beginning of a left turn lane in the westbound direction. For the purposes of this investigation the westbound travel lanes do not bear. There is a paved shoulder on the right (south) side of the road and a smaller paved shoulder on the left (north) side of the road. For specific dimensions see the narrative portion of this report.

There is no curbing on either the north or south side of the roadway and the edge of pavement runs off level to the roadway with the side of the road being groomed hard packed sand and gravel. B

### TRAFFIC CONTROL:

St. Rose Parkway is a posted 55 MPH speed zone. There are raised markers separating the travel lanes. The right side of the road is delineated by a solid white line painted onto the roadway surface. The left side of the roadway is delineated by a solid yellow line painted onto the road surface. There is no additional control of the roadway in the area of the collision. 

□

# Incident Report

Page 3 of 10

HENDERSON POLICE 223 LEAD ST, HENDERSON, NEVADA 89015

Incident Number: 09-00812-003

### PHYSICAL EVIDENCE:

The scene of the accident was diagrammed using a Leica GPS Smart Rover data collector. The information from this device was downloaded into Crash Zone 8.5, a CAD program used to complete a diagram of the scene.

Digital photographs of the scene were taken by Crime Scene Analyst Patrick Farrell of the Henderson Police Department. These photographs were later downloaded into the DESS (Digital Evidence Storage System).

Officer K. Avery responded to University Medical Center Trauma where he took digital photographs of the victim's personal effects and obtained a blood sample from the victim for later testing. The results of this blood test are pending. See Officer Avery's supplemental report for specific details.

The clothing of the victim, to include his helmet and shoes, was impounded as well as his cell phone and a silver metal ring. These items were impounded by Officer Avery.

The bicycle and sunglasses of the victim were impounded by the reporting Officer.

### VEHICLES:

Vehicle 1, hereafter referred to as V1, is a white 2007 Ford F-150 Crew Cab Pickup truck bearing NV license plate JSTDTLD, VIN 1FTPW14527KD22209.

Vehicle 2, hereafter referred to as V2, is a black Orbea Orca bicycle with a serial number of SNMAT8D0D0366.

### OCCUPANTS:

V1 was solely occupied by the driver, Michael Anthony Vasquez (10-28-1986) of 1886 Via Firenze Drive Henderson, NV 89044. Michael Vasquez has a valid class C NV driver license # 1701672805.

V2 was being operated by Ryan Terry Pretner (08-22-1971) of 660 Roddenberry Las Vegas NV 89123. n

#### II.e STATEMENTS:

The following statement is transcribed in its entirety without regard to spelling or grammatical errors so as not to alter the meaning and intent of its author:

### Michael Vasquez

I was driving East down St Rose Parkway from Executive Rd I was going about 45 -50 mph and there was a biker riding his bike going the same direction with no reflectors and when I noticed him it was to late and I hit him. After I noticed the accident I stopped and called 911. I was driving in the 3rd lane and the biker must of been in my lane because as soon as I noticed him I already hit him.

**Incident Report** 

Page 4 of 10

HENDERSON POLICE 223 LEAD ST, HENDERSON, NEVADA 89015

Incident Number: 09-00812-003

#### III. NARRATIVE:

On 01-12-2009, at approximately 1815 hours, I, Officer R. Matuszak #794, was called out from my residence in reference to a serious injury accident that had occurred on eastbound St. Rose Parkway just east of Executive Airport Drive in the City of Henderson.

Upon my arrival in the area I noted that the two right most (#2 and #3) travel lanes of eastbound St. Rose Parkway just east of Executive Airport Drive had been closed to traffic by several Police Patrol units using cones and flares. I noted that parked along side the roadway approximately 300' east of the immediate scene was a white truck. There was a bicycle lying on its left side on the shoulder of the roadway in the immediate vicinity of the Police Units.

I spoke to Sgt. R. Rysewyk and Officer J. Clear who were among the first units to arrive. They advised me that the rider of the bicycle had been transported to University Medical Center Trauma unit for a severe head injury. Officer K. Avery responded to the Trauma Center where he took photographs of the victim and impounded the victim's clothing, helmet and personal items. Officer Avery also obtained a blood sample from the victim for processing.

I walked the scene of the accident and observed the following: on the south side of the roadway near the white fog line there was a black bicycle (V2) lying on its left side with the front wheel pointing south. Just east of V2 there was a large pool of blood from the victim. This was approximately 4' from the position of the bicycle.

Immediately east of the blood pool, there was a pair of white sunglasses presumably belonging to the victim. These were near the edge of pavement. Also, from this point and continuing east-southeast, was a debris field made up of several pieces of plastic and glass from the outside right mirror of V1; see photographs for specific locations and details of the debris.

Approximately 275' further east of this area, I observed V1 was stopped and parked on the south shoulder of St. Rose Parkway. The vehicle's lights were out and the vehicle was not running. I conducted a brief exterior examination of the vehicle and noted the following. The right outside mirror was broken off and parts of the base and mounting assembly were still attached to the truck. There was an impression on the right side front window of V1 which appeared to be from the outside mirror striking the side window with a significant amount of force sufficient to leave an impression in the glass and embed parts of the mirror into the glass as well.

I observed minor scuffs to the right front door of V1 which were black in color. There was a small scratch congruent to a body line on the right rear door of V1 and a small scratch and dent on the same door lower down.

On the front bumper I observed a small gouge in the plastic bodywork just below the bumper. This damage appeared to be older and unrelated to the collision which I was investigating. In a later conversation with Michael Vasquez, I learned that this was from road debris on a previous date. There was no corresponding damage or scuffing to the undercarriage of V1. The damage to V2 was inconsistent to this damage.

HENDERSON POLICE 223 LEAD ST, HENDERSON, NEVADA 89015

# **Incident Report**

Page 5 of 10

Incident Number: 09-00812-003

Additionally I noted that the front side windows of V1 appeared to have an extremely dark tint applied, I was later able to measure the window tint as 02%. Refer to NRS 484.6195 for specifics, but paraphrased it states that the front side windows may have a tint of 35% with a plus or minus of 07%. Michael advised that the vehicle was purchased with the tint as-is from the dealer.

Examination of the right side tires and undercarriage of V1 were inconclusive in that there was no evidence of damage or collision with another object,

CSA Patrick Farrell was on scene taking digital photographs of the scene and the vehicles involved. He later downloaded these photographs into the HPD DESS.

I then examined V2 more closely and noted that the right side of the bicycle was undamaged and appeared to be intact. I inspected the tires looking for any scuffing or other indication that the bicycle itself had been struck and there was no such evidence. I then righted the bicycle and examined the left side. I observed that the saddle had a scuff on the left rear quarter. There was a small abrasion to the front brake padding/hand support on the left handlebar. There was a small scratch to the left pedal and several small scratches to the left rear wheel axle bolt. There was no other damage noted.

I then looked for safety devices on the bicycle; i.e. reflectors or lighting equipment and there was none affixed to the bicycle whatsoever. The bicycle itself is constructed of what appears to be carbon fiber and there are no reflective surfaces on the bicycle.

Sgt. T. Oneill who is assigned to the traffic bureau diagrammed the scene using a Leica GPS Smart Rover. I later downloaded this data to Crash Zone 8.5 and with this information I created a scene diagram which is attached to this report.

I spoke to the driver of V1 who remained at the scene and was accompanied by his mother during my interview with him. Officer R. Galbraith who was also on scene was with me when I spoke to Michael Vasquez. Vasquez had verbally identified himself as he did not have his driver license in his possession. It was later confirmed that Michael has a valid class C NV driver license.

I explained to Michael Vasquez that he was not under arrest and that at this time there were no charges pending against either of the involved. I asked him if he would be willing to answer questions in regard to the accident and he consented. I specifically asked him questions pertaining to what his destination was and he stated that he was on his way to his Uncle's home coming from his house. I asked Michael if he had been drinking or taking any drugs either illicit or prescription and he stated that he did not. I asked if he was currently under the care of a dentist or physician and he stated that he was not. I asked when he had slept last and he stated that he had slept the prior evening and gotten a full night sleep. I inquired as to whether Michael required corrective lenses for either reading or driving and he stated that hid did not.

# **Incident Report**

Page 6 of 10

HENDERSON POLICE 223 LEAD ST, HENDERSON, NEVADA 89015

incident Number: 09-00812-003

In speaking to Vasquez, I noted that he was completely lucid and understood all my questions. His eyes were clear and he gave no outward indications of being under the influence of either drugs or alcohol. His mannerisms and actions at the scene were that of a concerned individual and he repeatedly asked the condition of the victim. I advised him that I had no further information other than that the victim was currently undergoing medical treatment and I had no prognosis.

Michael stated that he had been on his way to his Uncle's house and had just made a right turn from northbound Executive Airport Drive onto St. Rose Parkway into the furthest right eastbound lane. Michael said that there was no traffic moving his direction and that there were no other cars around him when he made his turn.

Vasquez said that he continued traveling eastbound in the right most lane and he saw no one on the roadway at the time. He said that his headlamps were on and that they were set to Automatic which was later verified. I also checked to see that the automatic setting was operative and it was. Michael said that he heard a loud noise on his right side which was when he simultaneously saw the bicyclist and struck him. He immediately commented that he saw no lights or reflectors on the bicycle and that it was dark out at the time of the collision.

Michael said he immediately pulled over to the right side of the roadway and saw the bicyclist lying on the shoulder of the road and called 911.

I spoke to Officer J. Clear who was among the first arriving units and asked her what the lighting conditions were. She stated that she had arrived and that her headlights were not on. She further said that though there was no direct sunlight there was sufficient ambient lighting to see a considerable distance.

I called the National Weather Service and verified that sunset on January 12th 2009 was at 1647 hours. Based upon the time of the collision, V2 should have been equipped with reflectors and lights as required by NRS 484.513 and the time requirements as outlined in NRS 484.545.

V1 was released at the scene to the driver, Michael Vasquez. V2 was impounded for safekeeping as the victim's identity was unknown at that time.

I later received a phone call from Officer Avery who advised that he had been contacted by a person identifying themselves as the sister of the victim rider. Dana Andrew said that the victim was her brother; Ryan Terry Pretner (08-22-1971). From Andrew, Officer Avery was able to provide all the personal information regarding the victim.

Officer Avery then met me at the Henderson Police Department West Substation where I was able to examine the clothing and other items belonging to Pretner. I first examined the helmet which was taken to the hospital with the victim by HFD Rescue. The helmet was a light colored helmet with what appeared to be damage to the back portion of the helmet. There were no reflective devices affixed to the helmet.

Printed date/time: 3/24/09 12:59

# **Incident Report**

Page 7 of 10

HENDERSON POLICE 223 LEAD ST, HENDERSON, NEVADA 89015

Incident Number: 09-00812-003

The clothing worn by the victim was a multi-colored bicycling jersey and garment combining both shorts and a tank top type upper garment. There was a zip-up jacket of the same material and color. These items appear to have been cut from the victim by HFD Rescue. The clothing consisted of a white background with broad red and green stripes covering the garment along with various logos. This garment is typical of those worn by bicycling enthusiasts. Digital photographs were taken of the garment using a flash. There was no reflective material on any portion of the garment.

I then examined the shoes worn by the rider. These were clip-on type shoes designed to be used with special pedals affixed to the bicycle. The shoes had two small reflective squares on the heel portion of the shoe and were each approximately 3/16" square. The squares were placed vertically on the heel of each shoe. There was also a blackberry phone and a silver metal ring. All these items were impounded for evidentiary and safekeeping purposes.

As of the time of this report, Pretner is still listed in critical condition in the Trauma ICU at UMC. His injuries are listed as severe head trauma with internal bleeding and swelling of the brain. His condition has remained unchanged for the time since his initial treatment and surgery to relieve the pressure and swelling. There is some brain activity and medical staff is hopeful that he may regain consciousness but are unable to provide a time-line for the patient due to the uncertain nature of head injuries.

On 02-02-2009 I again met with

Michael Vasquez where he was cited for Falling to Yield Right of Way to a Bicylist; a misdemeanor violation of NRS 484.324. Citation number H-106730-A.



### IV.a CALCULATIONS:

Due to the nature of this collision I am unable to conduct speed workups. There is insufficient physical evidence to make any accurate calculations; and any estimates as to the speed of the vehicles involved would be merely conjecture on my part.

### V.n VEHICLE DISPOSITION:

V1 was released to Michael Vasquez at the scene.

V2 is currently impounded in the HPD Evidence Vault for safekeeping.

Ξ

### VI.e CONCLUSION:

V2 was traveling eastbound on St. Rose Parkway on or near the white fog line on the south side of the roadway. Per NRS 484,509 V2 was operating his bicycle in a manner consistent to that described in the NRS specifically NRS 484,509-1.

V1 was traveling eastbound on St. Rose Parkway in the number 3 travel lane. At a point approximately 1340' east of Executive Airport Drive, the driver of V1 struck the rider of V2 with the outside right mirror of V1 causing

# Incident Report

Page 8 of 10

HENDERSON POLICE 223 LEAD ST, HENDERSON, NEVADA 89015

Incident Number: 09-00812-003

substantial bodily harm to the rider of V2.

Pursuant to NRS 484.324 subsections 1(b) and 4(a), driver of V1 did not operate his vehicle in a manner to ensure the safety of the bicyclist,

Contributing Factors:

There was an insignificant amount of reflective material on the rider of V2 as well as V2 itself.

V1 had extremely dark tinting on the front side windows, later measured at 02%.

Lighting conditions were deteriorating at the time of the collision as the sun had set at 1647 hours though some ambient light was still available.

### VII.2 ASSISTING UNITS ON SCENE:

Unit arrival time in parenthesis \* denotes traffic unit

HPD UNITS

Ofc L. Morrison (1730)□Ofc J. Clear (1730)□□Ofc A. Abreau (1732)

Ofc K, Avery (1732)3 0 Sgt R. Rysewyk (1737) CSA P. Farrell (1820)

Ofc R. Matuszak\* (1840) Sgt T. Onelll\* (1851)I OOfc R. Galbraith\*(1855)

### HFD UNITS

Unit arrival time in parenthesis

Battalion 9 (1729)T Rescue 97 (1729) REngine 95 (1730)

### VIII. DAPPLICABLE NEVADA REVISED STATUTES CITED IN ABOVE TEXT

"It should be noted that these Statutes are copied from the Nevada Law Library Website: " http://www.leg.state, nv.us/law1.cfm

NRS 484.145 "Roadway" defined. "Roadway" means that portion of a highway which is improved and ordinarily used for vehicular traffic, exclusive of the shoulder.

(Added to NRS by 1973, 448)

NRS 484,324 Vehicles and bicycles.

- 1. The driver of a motor vehicle shall not:
- (a) Intentionally interfere with the movement of a person lawfully riding a bicycle; or
- (b) Overtake and pass a person riding a bicycle unless he can do so safely without endangering the person riding the bicycle.

# **Incident Report**

Page 9 of 10

HENDERSON POLICE 223 LEAD ST, HENDERSON, NEVADA 89015

Incident Number: 09-00812-003

- 2. The driver of a motor vehicle shall yield the right-of-way to any person riding a bicycle on the pathway or lane. The driver of a motor vehicle shall not enter, stop, stand, park or drive within a pathway or lane provided for bicycles except:
  - (a) When entering or exiting an alley or driveway;
  - (b) When operating or parking a disabled vehicle;
  - (c) To avoid conflict with other traffic;
  - (d) In the performance of official duties;
  - (e) In compliance with the directions of a police officer; or
  - (f) In an emergency.
- 3. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 2, the driver of a motor vehicle shall not enter or proceed through an intersection while driving within a pathway or lane provided for bicycles.
  - 4. The driver of a motor vehicle shall:
  - (a) Exercise due care to avoid a collision with a person riding a bicycle; and
- (b) Give an audible warning with the horn of the vehicle if appropriate and when necessary to avoid such a collision.
  - 5. The operator of a bicycle shall not:
  - (a) Intentionally interfere with the movement of a motor vehicle; or
- (b) Overtake and pass a motor vehicle unless he can do so safely without endangering himself or the occupants of the motor vehicle.

(Added to NRS by 1991, 2228; A 1997, 739; 1999, 1664)

NRS 484.503 Traffic laws apply to person riding bicycle. Every person riding a bicycle upon a roadway has all of the rights and is subject to all of the duties applicable to the driver of a vehicle except as otherwise provided in NRS 484.504 to 484.513, inclusive, and except as to those provisions of this chapter which by their nature can have no application.

(Added to NRS by 1957, 504; A 1997, 1728)

NRS 484,509 Operating bicycle on roadway.

- 1. Every person operating a bicycle upon a roadway shall, except:
- (a) When traveling at a lawful rate of speed commensurate with the speed of any nearby traffic;
- (b) When preparing to turn left; or
- (c) When doing so would not be safe,

È ride as near to the right side of the roadway as practicable, exercising due care when passing a standing vehicle or one proceeding in the same direction.

2. Persons riding bicycles upon a roadway shall not ride more than two abreast except on paths or parts of roadways set aside for the exclusive use of bicycles.

(Added to NRS by 1957, 504; A 1991, 2229)

NRS 484.513 Lamps, reflectors and brakes required on bicycles.

1. Every bloycle when in use at night must be equipped with:

Printed date/time: 3/24/09 12:59

# Incident Report

Page 10 of 10

HENDERSON POLICE 223 LEAD ST, HENDERSON, NEVADA 89015

Incident Number: 09-00812-003

- (a) A lamp on the front which emits a white light visible from a distance of at least 500 feet to the front;
- (b) A red reflector on the rear of a type approved by the Department which must be visible from 50 feet to 300 feet to the rear when directly in front of lawful lower beams of head lamps on a motor vehicle; and
- (c) Reflective material of a sufficient size and reflectivity to be visible from both sides of the bicycle for 600 feet when directly in front of the lawful lower beams of the head lamps of a motor vehicle, or in lieu of such material, a lighted lamp visible from both sides from a distance of at least 500 feet.
- 2. Every bicycle must be equipped with a brake which will enable the operator to make the wheels skid on dry, level, clean pavement.

(Added to NRS by 1957, 505; A 1961, 136; 1975, 30; 1985, 1464, 1952; 1991, 2229)

NRS 484.545 When lighted lamps are required.

- 1. Every vehicle upon a highway of this State, subject to exceptions with respect to parked vehicles as stated in this chapter, must display lighted lamps and illuminating devices as respectively required in this chapter for different classes of vehicles:
  - (a) At any time from one-half hour after sunset to one-half hour before sunrise;
- (b) At any other time when, because of insufficient light or unfavorable atmospheric conditions, persons and vehicles on the highway are not clearly discernible at a distance of 1,000 feet ahead; and
  - (c) When directed by an official traffic control device.
- 2. Every vehicle upon a highway must be equipped with stop lights, turn signals and other signaling devices to be lighted in the manner prescribed for the use of such devices.

[Part 6:166:1925; A 1939, 316; 1945, 268; 1955, 40]-(NRS A 1969, 1211; 2001, 1507)

### CASE DISPOSITION:

This case is closed by adult citation # H-106730-A.

CC: DCA

Attachments: Scene Diagram

# **EXHIBIT "C"**

**EXHIBIT "C"** 

# Case 2:12-cv-00978-APG-PAL Document 14-26 Filed 09/25/12 Page 42 of 160

UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER 1800 West Charleston Boulevard Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

ADMITTED: 01/12/2009

DISCHARGED:

ADMISSION DIAGNOSIS: Traumatic brain injury secondary to auto versus bicycle

accident.

DISCHARGE DIAGNOSIS: Traumatic brain injury secondary to auto versus bicycle

accident.

Ryan is a 37-year-old male, a very healthy bike rider, who was struck by a vehicle traveling approximately 50 miles an hour. He subsequently was unresponsive and was transferred to UMC trauma.

During his stay here he has had procedures performed regarding his traumatic brain injury including a decompressive craniotomy and additionally a ventriculoperitoneal shunt as well as a tracheostomy and percutaneous endoscopic gastrostomy tube. He has remained stable and is infection-free at this time, although his mental status has not significantly improved during his stay.

The patient's original injuries included his traumatic brain injury with subdural hematoma as well as bilateral pulmonary contusions. No intra-abdominal injuries were noted.

The patient at this time is stable on T-piece with tube feeds tolerating them. He has had his decompressive craniotomy bone flap replaced recently and has been deemed stable for transfer regarding this neurosurgical standpoint from the neurosurgical service. The patient can be transferred to rehab at any time.

His current medications include Pepcid 20 milligrams twice daily, Ancef that is to continue for 5 days post bone flap replacement, milk of magnesia p.r.n., Tears ophthalmic solution, albuterol SVNs, and Mucomyst p.r.n. Beyond this he does not require any significant medications and is stable for transport. His staples should be removed on March 5, 2009 from the scalp.

CC:

DD: 02/20/2009 12:58:29 DT: 02/20/2009 16:20:47

Electronically signed on 03/23/2009 1:27PM by Terry Lewis, MD

Lee M Reese, MD

PATIENT: PRETNER, RYAN T

MR#: 002-176-123

JOB.#: 433298

ADM. DATE: 01/12/2009

ACCOUNT#: 00029589249

DICTATED BY: Lee M Reese, MD

ATTENDING:

DISCHARGE SUMMARY Medical Record

Page 1 of 1